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PROPERTY DESCRIPTION

731 MARKET STREET is located on the south side of Market Street between Third Street and Fourth
Street (Assessor’s Block 3706; Lot 062). The subject building is a Category II (Significant) building within
the Kearny-Market-Mason-Sutter Conservation District, which is locally designated under Article 11,
Appendix B of the Planning Code. It is located within a C-3-R (Downtown-Retail) Zoning District with a
120-X Height and Bulk limit.

731 Market Street was originally constructed in 1908 by Architects Cunninghan & Politeo. Historically

known as the Bancroft Building, the building is a six-story brick with stucco finished
Renaissance/Baroque styled building. 731 Market Street features a tripartite composition with end bay

articulation, classical detailed cornice, and a brick faced base with arched window bays.

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

The proposed project is to create a pedestrian entrance on the Stevenson Street elevation for tenants at the
basement level. Specifically, the proposal includes:

e Removal of a portion of the rear facade on Stevenson Street, measuring 11’-2”x 21’-2” to insert a

double height storefront assembly and canopy.

Insertion of a new painted aluminum two-story storefront assembly with new painted aluminum
canopy. The canopy is supported by three stainless steel cables, of which two are attached to the
storefront system and one to the existing stucco finished brick wall. The canopy spans the entire
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width of the storefront opening and extends over the existing elevator entry. Non-illuminated
individual brushed stainless steel text above the canopy will enumerate the Stevenson address.
The upper lights of the storefront assembly will reference the mullion pattern of the existing
adjacent windows and all glazing will be clear. The storefront assembly and canopy will have
the same non-reflective painted finish.

e Installation of three new exterior light fixtures (wall sconces) with a non-reflective finish.

e Replacement of existing basement louvers and openings with seven new aluminum framed fixed
windows with clear glazing within existing openings. The finish will match the storefront
assembly.

e Patch repair existing cement plaster to match existing adjacent plaster in composition and color.

Please see photographs and plans for details.

OTHER ACTIONS REQUIRED

The proposed project will require a Building Permit.

COMPLIANCE WITH THE PLANNING CODE PROVISIONS

The proposed project is in compliance with all other provisions of the Planning Code.

APPLICABLE PRESERVATION STANDARDS

ARTICLE 11

Pursuant to Section 1110 of the Planning Code, unless delegated to the Planning Department
Preservation Staff through the Minor Permit to Alter process pursuant to Section 1111.1 of the Planning
Code, the Historic Preservation Commission is required to review any applications for the construction,
alteration, removal, or demolition for Significant buildings, Contributory buildings, or any building
within a Conservation District. In evaluating a request for a Permit to Alter, the Historic Preservation
Commission must find that the proposed work is in compliance with the Secretary of the Interior’s
Standards for the Treatment of Historic Properties, Section 1111.6 of the Planning Code, as well as the
designating Ordinance and any applicable guidelines, local interpretations, bulletins, related appendices,
or other policies.

SECTION 1111.6 OF THE PLANNING CODE

Section 1111.6 and Section 1111.2, as it relates to signage, of the Planning Code outline the specific
standards and requirements the Historic Preservation Commission shall use when evaluating Permits to
Alter. These standards, in relevant part(s), are listed below:

(a) The proposed alteration shall be consistent with and appropriate for the effectuation of the
purposes of this Article 11.

The proposed project is consistent with Article 11.

(b) For Significant Buildings/Properties - Categories I and II, and for Contributory Buildings -
Categories III and IV, proposed alterations of structural elements and exterior features shall be
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consistent with the architectural character of the building, and shall comply with the following
specific requirements:

SAN FRANCISCO

D

)

®)

(4)

The distinguishing original qualities or character of the building may not be
damaged or destroyed. Any distinctive architectural feature which affects the overall
appearance of the building shall not be removed or altered unless it is the only
feasible means to protect the public safety.

The proposed project involves the insertion of a pedestrian entrance on a secondary elevation
of the building. The new opening aligns with the existing fenestration pattern on the
Stevenson Street elevation and the upper lights will reference the mullion pattern of existing
adjacent windows at that level. This project will require disturbance of existing historic fabric
with the removal of a portion of the secondary elevation wall on Stevenson Street, however
the distinguishing qualities of the subject building and the Kearny-Market-Mason-Sutter
Conservation District will be retained.

The integrity of distinctive stylistic features or examples of skilled craftsmanship that
characterize a building shall be preserved.

As described above, the proposed project will not result in the loss of distinctive stylistic
features or examples of skilled craftsmanship that characterize the building.

Distinctive architectural features which are to be retained pursuant Paragraph (1) but
which are deteriorated shall be repaired rather than replaced, whenever possible. In
the event replacement is necessary, the new material shall match the material being
replaced in composition, design, color, texture and other visual qualities. Repair or
replacement of missing architectural features shall be based on accurate duplication
of features, substantiated by historic, physical or pictorial evidence, if available,
rather than on conjectural designs or the availability of different architectural
elements from other buildings or structures. Replacement of non-visible structural
elements need not match or duplicate the material being replaced.

There are no distinctive architectural features within the scope of work and thus, all existing
features will be retained. Upper lights of the new storefront assembly will reference the
mullion pattern of existing adjacent windows. New basement windows will replace existing
mechanical louvers and non-historic metal grilles.

Contemporary design of alterations is permitted, provided that such alterations do
not destroy significant exterior architectural material and that such design is
compatible with the size, scale, color, material and character of the building and its
surroundings.

The new storefront, canopy, light fixtures, and basement windows will not destroy existing
window openings along the Stevenson Street elevation. The new storefront system, canopy,
light fixtures and basement windows will be compatible with the overall design of the
building and surrounding Kearny-Market-Mason-Sutter Conservation District.
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THE SECRETARY OF THE INTERIOR’S STANDARDS
Rehabilitation is the act or process of making possible a compatible use for a property through repair,

alterations, and additions while preserving those portions or features that convey its historical, cultural,

or architectural

Standard 1:

Standard 2:

Standard 3:

Standard 4:

Standard 5:

SAN FRANCISCO

PLANNING DEPARTMENT

values. The Rehabilitation Standards provide, in relevant part(s):

A property will be used as it was historically or be given a new use that requires minimal
change to its distinctive materials, features, spaces, and spatial relationships.

The proposed project will retain the existing commercial use of the building.

The historic character of a property shall be retained and preserved. The removal of
historic materials or alteration of features and spaces that characterize a property shall be
avoided.

The proposal is to create a new opening and insert a new storefront system with canopy on the
Stevenson Street elevation, as well as install new light fixtures and insert new basement windows
at existing openings. The new storefront system, canopy, light fixtures, and basement windows
will be compatible with the size, scale, color, material, finish and character of the building. The
proposed project will not remove distinctive materials, nor irreversibly alter features, spaces, or
spatial relationships that characterize the property or the district.

Each property will be recognized as a physical record of its time, place, and use. Changes
that create a false sense of historical development, such as adding conjectural features or
elements from other historic properties, will not be undertaken.

The proposed project does not include the addition of conjectural elements or architectural features
from other buildings. New work does not create a false sense of historical development and would
be contemporary in character. The proposal involves the creation of a new opening for a new
painted aluminum storefront system with canopy, as well as new light fixtures and installation of
new basement windows. The design of the new storefront system draws upon the patterns and
materials of the building but will be constructed using modern materials and recognized as a
physical record of its time, place, and use.

Changes to a property that have acquired historic significance in their own right will be
retained and preserved.

The proposed project does not alter any existing distinctive features of the building.

Distinctive features, finishes, and construction techniques or examples of fine
craftsmanship that characterize a property will be preserved.

The distinctive features and finishes of the building will be retained and preserved. The new
storefront assembly will be introduced in a new opening that fits within the existing fenestration
pattern of the building. The new basement windows will be installed in existing opening where
obsolete mechanical louvers and grilles were once installed. No distinctive features or finishes will
be removed.
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Standard 9: New additions, exterior alterations, or related new construction will not destroy historic
materials and features that characterize the building. The new work will be differentiated
from the old and will be compatible with the historic materials, features, size, scale and
proportion, and massing to protect the integrity of the property and its environment.

The proposed work is not anticipated to destroy historic materials, features, or spatial
relationships that characterize the property. The alterations are clearly differentiated from the
existing building. The storefront will be inserted within the existing fenestration pattern of the
Stevenson Street elevation and the upper glazed portion will be compatible with materials and
dimensions of existing windows. All finishes will be a non-reflective painted finish on aluminum
for the storefront system, canopy, light fixtures and basement windows. Therefore, the proposed
project will be compatible with the historic materials, features, size, scale and proportion of the
existing building and surrounding Kearny-Market-Mason-Sutter district.

Standard 10: New additions and adjacent or related new construction shall be undertaken in such a
manner that if removed in the future, the essential form and integrity of the historic
property and its environment would be unimpaired.

The essential form and integrity of the building would be unimpaired if the proposed alterations at
the subject property were removed at a future date.

PUBLIC/NEIGHBORHOOD INPUT

The Department has received two public inquiries for general information about the proposed project.

ISSUES & OTHER CONSIDERATIONS

None.

STAFF ANALYSIS

Staff has determined that the proposed work will be in conformance with the requirements of Article 11
and the Secretary of Interior’s Standards for Rehabilitation. Proposed work will not damage or destroy
distinguishing original qualities or character of the subject building. The overall proposal includes
introduction of a new storefront system with canopy, exterior light fixtures, and basement windows. The
proposal includes creating a new opening on a secondary elevation that follows the existing fenestration
pattern of the building on Stevenson Street side for the new storefront assembly. Since the upper
window assembly is integrated into the new storefront system, a more modern design which references
the existing mullion pattern rather than the exact duplication of existing profiles and dimensions will be
used to differentiate between old and new.

The new storefront assembly, canopy, light fixtures, and basement windows will be differentiated from
the existing building in design and will be compatible in material, features, size, scale and finish. Staff
finds that the historic character of the building will be retained and preserved and will not result in the
removal of any significant historic fabric. This project will require removal of existing historic fabric at a
secondary elevation, limited to the creation of one new opening at the existing brick wall on the
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Stevenson Street elevation for the insertion of the new storefront assembly. All new basement windows
will be installed at existing openings along the base of the building.

Although there are two light fixture options presented in the Project Sponsor submittal, Staff
recommends Option 2, the Vega Outdoor fixture, an up and down light fixture that is simple in design
with a non-reflected painted finish and more compatible with the landmark building and surrounding
district.

In order to ensure that details of the new storefront assembly, canopy, light fixtures, and basement
windows are consistent with the character of the existing building, the Department recommends the
following conditions of approval:

e DPrior to issuance of the Architectural Addendum, final light fixture selection shall require review
and approval by Planning Department Preservation Staff.

e Prior to issuance of the Architectural Addendum, final basement window details shall require
review and approval by Planning Department Preservation Staff.

e DPrior to issuance of the Architectural Addendum, cement plaster repair specifications shall
require review and approval by Planning Department Preservation Staff.

e Prior to issuance of the Architectural Addendum, color and finish of the storefront system,
canopy, light fixtures and basement windows shall require review and approval by Planning
Department Preservation Staff.

ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW STATUS

The Planning Department has determined that the proposed project is exempt/excluded from
environmental review, pursuant to CEQA Guideline Section 15301 (Class One-Minor Alteration of
Existing facility) because the project is a minor alteration of an existing structure and meets the Secretary
of the Interior’s Standards.

PLANNING DEPARTMENT RECOMMENDATION

Planning Department staff recommends APPROVAL WITH CONDITIONS of the proposed project as it
appears to meet the provisions of Article 11 of the Planning Code regarding Major Alteration to a
Category I (Significant) Property and the Secretary of the Interior Standards for Rehabilitation. Staff
recommends the following conditions of approval:

1. Prior to issuance of the Architectural Addendum, final light fixture selection shall require review
and approval by Planning Department Preservation Staff.

2. Prior to issuance of the Architectural Addendum, final basement window details shall require
review and approval by Planning Department Preservation Staff.
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3. Prior to issuance of the Architectural Addendum, cement plaster repair specifications shall
require review and approval by Planning Department Preservation Staff.

4. Prior to issuance of the Architectural Addendum, color and finish of the storefront system,
canopy, light fixtures and basement windows shall require review and approval by Planning
Department Preservation Staff.

ATTACHMENTS

Draft Motion

Parcel Map

Sanborn Map

Aerial Photo

Zoning Map

Site Photos

Project Sponsor submittal
Plans
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Motion No. XXXX

Permit to Alter
MAJOR ALTERATION
HEARING DATE: JUNE 5, 2013
Hearing Date: June 5, 2013
Filing Date: February 6, 2012
Case No.: 2013.0140H
Project Address: 731 Market Street (725 Market Street)

Conservation District:

Kearny-Market-Mason-Sutter

Category: Category II (Significant)
Zoning: C-3-R (Downtown-Retail)
120-X Height and Bulk District
Block/Lot: 3706/062
Applicant: Kathryn Collins
Harvest Properties
6425 Christie Avenue, Suite 220
Emeryville, CA 94608
Staff Contact Kelly H. Wong - (415) 575-9100
kelly.wong@sfgov.org
Reviewed By Tim Frye - (415) 558-6625

tim.frye@sfgov.org

ADOPTING FINDINGS FOR A PERMIT TO ALTER FOR MAJOR ALTERATIONS DETERMINED
TO BE APPROPRIATE FOR AND CONSISTENT WITH THE PURPOSES OF ARTICLE 11, TO MEET
THE SECRETARY OF THE INTERIOR’S STANDARDS FOR REHABILITATION, FOR THE
CATEGORY II (SIGNIFICANT) PROPERTY LOCATED ON LOT 062 IN ASSESSOR’S BLOCK 3706.
THE SUBJECT PROPERTY IS WITHIN A C-3-R (COMMERCIAL-RETAIL) ZONING DISTRICT
AND A 120-X HEIGHT AND BULK DISTRICT.

PREAMBLE

WHEREAS, on February 6, 2013, Kathryn Collins of Harvest Properties (“Applicant”) filed an
application with the San Francisco Planning Department (“Department”) for a Permit to Alter for an
exterior restoration. The subject building is located on Lot 062 in Assessor’s block 3706, a Category II
(Significant) building historically known as the Bancroft Building and locally designated under Article
11, Appendix A of the Planning Code. Specifically, the proposal includes:

e Removal of a portion of the rear facade on Stevenson Street, measuring 11’-2”x 21’-2” to insert a
double height storefront assembly and canopy.
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¢ Insertion of a new painted aluminum two-story storefront assembly with new painted aluminum
canopy. The canopy is supported by three stainless steel cables, of which two are attached to the
storefront system and one to the existing brick wall. The canopy spans the entire width of the
storefront opening and extends over the existing elevator entry. Non-illuminated individual
stainless steel brushed finished text above the canopy will enumerate the Stevenson address. The
upper lights of the storefront assembly will match the mullion pattern of the existing adjacent
windows and all glazing will be clear. The storefront assembly and canopy will have the same
non-reflective painted finish color.

¢ Installation of three new exterior light fixtures (wall sconces) with a non-reflective finish.

e Replacement of existing basement louvers and openings with seven new aluminum framed fixed
windows with clear glazing within existing openings. The finish will match the storefront
assembly.

e Patch repair existing cement plaster to match existing adjacent plaster in composition and color.

WHEREAS, the Project was determined by the Department to be categorically exempt from
environmental review. The Historic Preservation Commission (hereinafter “Commission”) has reviewed
and concurs with said determination.

WHEREAS, on June 5, 2013, the Commission conducted a duly noticed public hearing on Permit to Alter
application No. 2013.0140H (“Project”).

WHEREAS, in reviewing the application, the Commission has had available for its review and
consideration case reports, plans, and other materials pertaining to the Project contained in the
Department's case files, and has reviewed and heard testimony and received materials from interested
parties during the public hearing on the Project.

MOVED, that the Commission hereby APPROVES WITH CONDITIONS the Permit to Alter, in
conformance with the architectural plans dated May 29, 2012 and labeled Exhibit A on file in the docket
for Case No. 2013.0140H based on the following findings:

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

=  Prior to issuance of the Architectural Addendum, final light fixture selection shall require review and
approval by Planning Department Preservation Staff.

= Prior to issuance of the Architectural Addendum, final basement window details shall require review
and approval by Planning Department Preservation Staff.

=  Prior to issuance of the Architectural Addendum, cement plaster repair specifications shall require
review and approval by Planning Department Preservation Staff.

= Prior to issuance of the Architectural Addendum, color and finish of the storefront system, canopy,
light fixtures and basement windows shall require review and approval by Planning Department
Preservation Staff.
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FINDINGS

Having reviewed all the materials identified in the recitals above and having heard oral testimony and
arguments, this Commission finds, concludes, and determines as follows:

1. The above recitals are accurate and also constitute findings of the Commission.
2. Findings pursuant to Article 11:

The Commission has determined that the proposed work is compatible with the exterior
character-defining features of the subject property and meets the requirements of Article 11 of
the Planning Code:

= The proposed project will be compatible with the historic materials, features, size, scale
and proportion of the existing building and surrounding Kearny-Market-Mason-Sutter
district.

* The new storefront assembly, canopy, light fixtures, and basement windows will be
differentiated in design and will be compatible with the character of the existing building
and surrounding Conservation District.

* The design of the new storefront system draws upon the patterns and materials of the
building but will be constructed using modern materials and recognized as a physical
record of its time, place, and use.

* The proposed project will not remove distinctive materials, nor irreversibly alter
features, spaces, or spatial relationships that characterize the property or the district.

For these reasons, the proposal overall, is appropriate for and consistent with the purposes of
Article 11, meets the standards of Article 1111.6 of the Planning Code and complies with the
Secretary of the Interior’s Standards for Rehabilitation.

3. General Plan Compliance. The proposed Permit to Alter is, on balance, consistent with the
following Objectives and Policies of the General Plan:

I. URBAN DESIGN ELEMENT
THE URBAN DESIGN ELEMENT CONCERNS THE PHYSICAL CHARACTER AND ORDER
OF THE CITY, AND THE RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN PEOPLE AND THEIR ENVIRONMENT.

GOALS

The Urban Design Element is concerned both with development and with preservation. It is a concerted
effort to recognize the positive attributes of the city, to enhance and conserve those attributes, and to
improve the living environment where it is less than satisfactory. The Plan is a definition of quality, a
definition based upon human needs.

SAN FRANCISCO 3
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OBJECTIVE 1
EMPHASIS OF THE CHARACTERISTIC PATTERN WHICH GIVES TO THE CITY AND ITS
NEIGHBORHOODS AN IMAGE, A SENSE OF PURPOSE, AND A MEANS OF ORIENTATION.

POLICY 1.3
Recognize that buildings, when seen together, produce a total effect that characterizes the city and its
districts.

OBJECTIVE 2
CONSERVATION OF RESOURCES WHICH PROVIDE A SENSE OF NATURE, CONTINUITY
WITH THE PAST, AND FREEDOM FROM OVERCROWDING.

POLICY 2.4
Preserve notable landmarks and areas of historic, architectural or aesthetic value, and promote the
preservation of other buildings and features that provide continuity with past development.

POLICY 2.5
Use care in remodeling of older buildings, in order to enhance rather than weaken the original character of
such buildings.

POLICY 2.7
Recognize and protect outstanding and unique areas that contribute in an extraordinary degree to San
Francisco’s visual form and character.

The goal of a Permit to Alter is to provide additional oversight for buildings and districts that are
architecturally or culturally significant to the City in order to protect the qualities that are
associated with that significance.

The proposed project qualifies for a Permit to Alter and therefore furthers these policies and
objectives by maintaining and preserving the character-defining features of the subject property
for the future enjoyment and education of San Francisco residents and visitors.

4. The proposed project is generally consistent with the eight General Plan priority policies set forth
in Section 101.1 in that:

A) The existing neighborhood-serving retail uses will be preserved and enhanced and future
opportunities for resident employment in and ownership of such businesses will be
enhanced:

The proposed project will not have an impact on neighborhood serving retail uses.

B) The existing housing and neighborhood character will be conserved and protected in order
to preserve the cultural and economic diversity of our neighborhoods:

SAN FRANCISCO 4
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0

D)

E)

F)

G)

H)

The proposed project will strengthen neighborhood character by respecting the character-defining
features of the building in conformance with the Secretary of the Interior’s Standards

The City’s supply of affordable housing will be preserved and enhanced:
The project will not affect the City’s affordable housing supply.

The commuter traffic will not impede MUNI transit service or overburden our streets or
neighborhood parking:

The proposed project will not result in commuter traffic impeding MUNI transit service or
overburdening the streets or neighborhood parking. It will provide sufficient off-street parking for the
proposed units.

A diverse economic base will be maintained by protecting our industrial and service sectors
from displacement due to commercial office development. And future opportunities for

resident employment and ownership in these sectors will be enhanced:

The proposed project is located on Market Street and will not have a direct impact on the displacement
of industrial and service sectors.

The City will achieve the greatest possible preparedness to protect against injury and loss of
life in an earthquake.

All construction will be executed in compliance with all applicable construction and safety measures.
That landmark and historic buildings will be preserved:

The proposed project is in conformance with Article 11 of the Planning Code and the Secretary of the
Interior’s Standards.

Parks and open space and their access to sunlight and vistas will be protected from
development:

The proposed project will not impact the access to sunlight or vistas for the parks and open space.

5. For these reasons, the proposal overall, appears to meet the Secretary of the Interior’s Standards and

the provisions of Article 11 of the Planning Code regarding Major Alterations to Category II

(Significant) buildings.
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DECISION

That based upon the Record, the submissions by the Applicant, the staff of the Department and other
interested parties, the oral testimony presented to this Commission at the public hearings, and all other
written materials submitted by all parties, the Commission hereby GRANTS a Permit to Alter for the
property located at Lot 062 in Assessor’s Block 3706 for proposed work in conformance with the
architectural submittal dated May 29, 2013 and labeled Exhibit A on file in the docket for Case No.
2013.0140H.

APPEAL AND EFFECTIVE DATE OF MOTION: The Commission's decision on a Permit to Alter
shall be final unless appealed within thirty (30) days after the date of this Motion No. XXXX. Any
appeal shall be made to the Board of Appeals, unless the proposed project requires Board of
Supervisors approval or is appealed to the Board of Supervisors as a conditional use, in which case
any appeal shall be made to the Board of Supervisors (see Charter Section 4.135). For further
information, please contact the Board of Appeals in person at 1650 Mission Street, (Room 304) or call
(415) 575-6880.

THIS IS NOT A PERMIT TO COMMENCE ANY WORK OR CHANGE OF OCCUPANCY UNLESS
NO BUILDING PERMIT IS REQUIRED. PERMITS FROM THE DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING
INSPECTION (and any other appropriate agencies) MUST BE SECURED BEFORE WORK IS
STARTED OR OCCUPANCY IS CHANGED.

I hereby certify that the Historical Preservation Commission ADOPTED the foregoing Motion on June 5,
2013.

Jonas P. Ionin
Acting Commission Secretary

AYES:
NAYS:
ABSENT:

ADOPTED: June 5, 2013
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Aerial Photo
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ProJECT OVERVIEW

/31 MARKET

STEVENSON STREET ENTRY

731 Market Street is a six-story office building located in the Financial District of
downtown San Francisco. Also known as the Bancroft Building it was constructed in
1908 and is listed with the City of San Francisco Planning Department as a Category
‘A" = “Known Historic Resource”.

Parcels: 3706/062

Occupancy: B — Business

Construction Type: Type lII-A

Areas: Building= 92,951 GSF; Floor= 12,495 GSF

Sprinklers: Basement, First Floor, and Third Floor are fully-sprinklered.

The proposed scope of work provides a new Stevenson Street entry to the basement
level at 731 Market Street with a new 1 %2 - story entry lobby and open stair. The
design of the facade modifies one bay of the elevation, introducing a glazed opening
at the new entry lobby. The new window wall respects the alignments and lines of the
existing elevation and incorporates three upper (3) window bays that are subdivided
to complement the existing adjacent windows at the same level. A new metal clad
canopy extends across the entire width of the window wall and over an existing multi-
purpose elevator, which will provide van accessible entry for the basement tenant.
The canopy will incorporate three stainless steel cables and the “address signage”.
The signage over the canopy is comprised of individual pin-mounted stainless steel
letters, and its location is centered over the two entries to the basement level. In
addition, the existing basement clerestory openings, which are currently abandoned
mechanical vents, will be converted to glazed clerestory windows and will introduce
the same glazing and 2 coats duranar painted finish as the new aluminum+glass
window wall. Three new cylindrical surface-mounted wall sconces would provide
exterior lighting at the new entry.

731 Market - Stevenson Street Entry | Bancroft Building
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STEVENSON STREET ELEVATION

SoutH FACADE - S-W CORNER SoutH FACADE - S-E CORNER
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STEVENSON STREET ENTRY BAY

SoutH FAacabpe ViIEw OvVER ENTRY BAY

SoutH FACADE - DetalL ViEw 02
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CLERESTORY WINDOWS

BASEMENT CLERESTORY - LOOKING WEST

"
=

BASEMENT CLERESTORY - DetAlL 02
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ExTERIOR WINDOWS

Levet T WINDOWS - WEST END Lever 1T WINDOWS - DETAIL
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ExTERIOR WINDOWS
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LEVEL 1 WINDOWS - EAST END Level T WINDOWS - DETAIL
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ExTERIOR WINDOWS

TypicaL WINDOW PAIR - UpPPER LEVEL
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[N

1

N s
|

\
|
I
I
I
I
I
: SCOPE OF
| WORK
|
I
I
:«(N) ENTRY
I
I
o RRHITHMUHI I O £5 OO IO £ £ U O U £ U £ O£ U8 £ D £ £ £ £ ] £ £ ] I £ L e i | E
m 1
o 1| C
- I 'U—,
n I |
1 =z
I Y G
X \ I (9))
o z I : Z
<C SCOPE OF I Ll
= 1 =
| I L
[ | = =] E I | EE
! /

PROJECT
NORTH

/31 Market - Stevenson Street Entry | Bancroft Bui|ding Harvest Properties | Brereton Architects | May 28, 2013 10



ENLARGED FLOOR PLAN

STEVENSON STREET
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——— @ ENLARGED PLAN @ ENTRY - GROUND LEVEL PLAN | A
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STEVENSON STREET ENTRY - SECTION

SHEET NOTES

@(N JCEMENT PLASTER FINISH ¢ COLOR TO
MATCH FACADE FINISH ¢ COLOR RETURN T(¢
(N) GLAZING.

@(N ) ENTRY CANOPY W/ PTD. ALUM. FASCIA
COLOR TO MATCH STOREFRONT. SEE SHEET
A®.l FOR DETAILS AND ADDITIONAL
INFORMATION.

(3) STAINLESS STEEL CABLE. SEE 5.5.D.

(4) (N) PTD. ALUM. SPANDREL BEAM FINISH T¢
MATCH ALUM. STOREFRONT

(5)) TERMINATION OF GYP. BD. WALL TO ALIGN
WITH TOP OF RAILING.

7

7

0 2! 4! 8

e —

N

ENTRY - NEW INTERIOR STAIR SECTION| A
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@ SIMULATED DIVIDED LIGHTS WITH SPACERS IN UPPER
(3) GLAZED STOREFROINT PANELS.
PROVIDE SURFACE APPLIED MUNTINS TO EA. SIDE OF

INSUL. GLAZING WITH SPACERS BETWEEN GLAZING.

@ NEW CLERESTORY BASEMENT WINDOWS WITH
INSULATED GLAZING TO REPLACE MECHANICAL

LOUVERS AT EXISTING WALL OPENINGS. TYPICAL

AT THREE (3) LOCATIONS.

STEVENSON STREET ENTRY - ELEVATION

@ NEW PAINT FINISH WITH 2 COATS DURANAR FINISH

WITH THE FOLLOWING OPTIONS:

OPTION 1: MEDIUM-DARK GREY STOREFRONT, CANOPY
FASCIA, AND LIGHT FIXTURE TRIM.

OPTION 2: LIGHT STOREFRONT W/ MEDIUM-DARK GREY
CANOPY FASCIA AND LIGHT FIXTURE TRIM

diiili i SIXTH LEVEL T.0S.
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PROPOSED SOUTH ELEVATION - STEVENSON STREETI B

0 2! 4 8!
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PROPOSED SOUTH ELEVATION - STEVENSON STREET| A

0 &' 16! 32"
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ALUMINUM COUNTER
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PROVIDE SADDLE
FLASHING AT

ENTRY CANOPY - SECTION

SINGLE PLY TPO
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FINISH OVER 1/2" GYP. BD. FRAMING
SHEATHING
3-5/8" MTL. STUD AT 16" 0.C,; ALUMINUM PANEL

CANOPY SECTION DETAIL| A

-2 0 /2" GYP. BD. SHEATHING N/ TANUFACTURER
Lot 2, 3 5/8" /2", PAINTED FINISH,
4 L L TTP
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WiNDow WAL - DETAILS

INTERIOR

1" x 1/8" ALUM.
INTERIOR MUNTIN BAR W/ DARK

| COLORED SPACER,
= PAINTED FIN. SEE
™ - =

BLDG. ELEVATION.

1" HIGH-PERFORMACE
INSUL. GLAZING .

=N S = = i 7 LOW-E ON #2 FACE,1/2"
1 %ﬁ 1" & AIR SPACE AND 1/4"
m g CLR INNERLIGHT

= u R =
% b MUNTIN EQ. L
1/4" U GLASS
STOREFRONT

2 11/8" e 138 EQ EQ 6" ALUMINUM: 2-COAT
TYP. DURANAR PAINTED

FINISH
EXTERIOR

¥
!
I
-

172

-
I
-

/1/2

~ ALUMINUM AND

EXTERIOR

LINE OF SPANDREL
/ BELOW

SOUTH ELEVATION - EXISTING WEST WINDOW DETAIL| B NEW WINDOW DETAIL| A
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SECOND LEVEL T.0.5.

ENTRY LOBBY + STAR
o« SECOND LEVEL T.0.5.
T
FIRST LEVEL T.0.S. T 4 FIRST LEVEL T.0.S.
(MARKET ST) o (MARKET ST)
‘T L =O| i XA R
f¥e)
GROUND LEVEL T.0.5. i2 . GROUND LEVEL T.0.5.
(STEVENSON ST) m (STEVENSON ST)
ENTRY - INTERIOR ELEVATIONS |
BASEMENT LEVEL | BASEMENT LEVEL o 2 4 5
EAST ELEVATION NORTH ELEVATION
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TAINLESS STEEL - Ceiling and wall luminaires

The linear shape of these luminaires makes them particularly
suitable for installation on columns, walls, pillars and wall faces.
Designed to illuminate prestigious entrances or colonnades,
halls and large wall surfaces.

The luminaires are distinguished by a design tailored to the
material, a high quality surface finish and clean shapes.
Stainless steel and handblown, three-ply opal glass, a combination
of materials whose aesthetic quality is impressive.

The handblown three-ply opal glass is an excellent lighting material
which reduces the luminance of the lamp to a harmonious level
without appreciable loss, and distributes the light softly and
uniformly over the glass surface.

Stainless steel requires regular cleaning and maintenance, much
like household appliances, to maintain its luster and to prevent
tarnishing or the appearance of rust like stains.

Linear ceiling and wall luminaires - STAINLESS STEEL

Housing: Fabricated from stainless steel with stainless
steel fasteners. Provided with a stainless steel plate for
attachment over a single gang vertical switch box.

Enclosure: Hand blown three-ply opal glass diffuser with
screw neck. Fully gasketed for weather tight operation

with a molded silicone rubber O-ring gasket. Allow enough
vertical space to slip diffuser up and out for relamping.
Electrical: Lampholders: Fluorescent are type 2G11 (39W)

rated 75 W, 250V. Ballasts are electronic universal voltage
120V through 277 V.

Finish: #4 brushed stainless steel. Stainless steel requires
regular cleaning and maintenance, much like household
appliances, to maintain its luster and to prevent tarnishing
or the appearance of rust like stains.

UL listed, suitable for wet locations.
Protection class: IP65.

These luminaires
mount to a vertical
single-gang wiring

box (by others).
B
A
ok
Lamp Lumen A B C
4095P 1 39W CF twin-4p 2900 2% 35V 4V

Type:

BEGA Product:
Project:
Voltage:

Color:

Options:
Modified:

LIGHT FIXTURES

BEGA-US 1000 BEGA Way, Carpinteria, CA 93013 (805) 684-0533 FAX (805)566-9474 www.bega-us.com

©copyright BEGA-US 2010  Updated 10/10

LicHT FIxTURE - OPTION |

731 Market - Stevenson Street Entry | Bancroft Building

Harvest Properties | Brereton Architects
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Vega

OUTDOOR

> FEATURES > MEASUREMENTS

IP66 protection rating and ETL
listed for wet location.

Field replacement for LED g
array and driver is simple and
requires minimal effort.

Excellent thermal management is
achieved through a precision-engineered _—
die-cast aluminum fixture body. 5 4

LED luminaire reliability, L70 >50,000
hours at 70% lumen maintenance.

LED light source exceeds 94.1%
6000 hour lumen maintenance, as
required for commercial fixtures
per LM-80 testing methodology.

Fixture and LED light source are
tested to LM-79 standards.

Varying beam spread options are
available: Narrow Flood [24 degree]
or Wide Flood [50 degree]

3 step MacAdam ellipse color
binning and 90+ CRl are available
[contact factory for details].

Injection molded diffuser
seamlessly threads into fixture
body; acrylicis UV stable, F1 rated
and UL-94 HB flame rated.

Quality construction includes heavy
gauge sheet metal, die-cast aluminum,
and injection molded acrylic.

24 standard powder coat paints offered,
however all RAL colors available.

Contact factory for additional
modifications or options.

> MATCHING FIXTURES

O Sconce p.68

96 []OCL www.ocl.com
LiGHT FixTURE - OPTION 2

LIGHT FIXTURES

~-VA2-010A-08-WF-BTP

731 Market - Stevenson Street Entry | Bancroft Building
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ExisTinG WINDOW DETAILS

INTERIOR INTERIOR
e ] L, H
e = N |
A LA 7 L ;l:%
1/4"
o«
31/2" 1/2" 47/8" 2" 11/8" 41/8" 1 3/8"
TYP.
EXTERIOR EXTERIOR
SOUTH ELEVATION - EXISTING EAST WINDOW DETAIL B SOUTH ELEVATION - EXISTING WEST WINDOW DETAILIA
O 2\\ 4\\ 8\\
™
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INTERIOR

BASEMENT WINDOW DETAIL

(@

T~

)

T~

1" HIGH-PERFORMACE
INSUL. GLAZING .

EQ

EXTERIOR

— —a— — Ei

AIR SPACE AND 1/4"
CLR INNERLIGHT

— ALUMINUM AND
GLASS
STOREFRONT
ALUMINUM: 2-COAT
DURANAR PAINTED
FINISH

NEW BASEMENT WINDOW DETAIL| A
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N  METAL FINISHES

N SOLID COLOR POWDER COAT PAINTS

POLISHED ALUMINUM - PAL

BRUSHED ALUMINUM - BAL

SATIN NICKEL - SNK

PEWTER - PTR

BRUSHED BRASS - BBR

ANTIQUE BRASS - ABR

STATUARY BRONZE - STB

OIL RUBBED BRONZE - ORB

POLISHED COPPER - PCO

SKY WHITE - SWP

MATTE WHITE - MWP

AUTUMN WHITE - AWP

STORM GRAY - SRP

KHAKI - KAP

BEIGE - BEP

HENNA - HEP

SAGE GREEN - SAP

BLUE - BLP

BLACK - BKP

FiNisH DETAIL

LiIGHT FIxTURE - FINISH DETAIL

731 Market - Stevenson Street Entry | Bancroft Building

Harvest Properties | Brereton Architects | May 28, 2013 21
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APPROX.  APPROXIMATE MEMB.  MEMBRANE SHEET NUFBER
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- MIN. MINMOM X 0 A DIRECTIONAL ORIENTATION REGULATIONS FOR NON-RESIDENTIAL BUILDINGS; SEE LIST OF APPLICABLE CODES ON THIS INTERIOR CONSTRUCTION:  NON-COMBUSTIBLE
D, BOARD IR, MIRROR N SHEET PROJECT BRERETON ARCHITECTS (415) 546-1212
Mot BETREEN MISC.  MISCELLANEOUS s ARCHITECT: qhomoNTGOMERY STREET  FAX: 546-3932 | RETURN AIR PLENUM: FIRE-RATED NON-COMBUSTIBLE
BITUM.  BITUMINOUS 1M.0. MASONRY OPENING B. OCCUPANCY: SUITE 260
BLDG BUILDING MTD. MOUNTED 6D THIS PROJECT DOES NOT CHANGE THE EXISTING OCCUPANCY, B-OFFICE. SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94133
. X KEY NOTE REFERENCE
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Ne CRLNG g;Z-G gFFDFE‘NC\iG CONSISTS OF THE 2010 CALIFORNIA MECHANICAL CODE
cLo. CLOSET OPP. OPPOSITE LORI CHAPPLE (415)897-6400 WITH SAN FRANCISCO AMENDMENT
CIR CLEAR CEPE X309 D. THE 2010 SAN FRANCISCO PLUMBING CODE; WHICH
co. CASED OPENING o DANT GRADE CONSISTS OF THE 2010 CALIFORNIA PLUIMBING CODE WITH
oL OLUMN BUAM. PLASTIC LAMINATE SAN FRANCISCO AMENDMENT
CONT. CONTINUOUS PLAS.  PLASTER E. THE 2010 SAN FRANCISCO ENERGY CODE; WHICH CONSISTS
CONST.  CONSTRUCTION PLUMB.  PLUMBING OF THE 2010 CALIFORNIA ENERGY CODE
CORR. CORRIDOR PLYWD.  PLYWOOD F. THE SAN FRANCISCO BUILDING CODE INTERPRETATIONS,
DAL DOUBLE PECST PQE{AST ADMINISTRATIVE BULLETINS AND GUIDELINES
DEPT.  DEPARTMENT BT, PONT G. THE 2010 CALIFORNIA FIRE CODE WITH CITY ¢ COUNTY OF
DET. DETAIL PTD. PAINTED SAN FRANCISCO FIRE DEPARTMENT ORDINANCES
[DMZ gw@&mwww PTN PARTITION W, THE CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS, TITLE 24,
p REFERED TO AS THE CALIFORNIA BUILDING STANDARDS
DG, DiaGolA ot QUARRY TILE DISABLED ACCESSIBILITY COMPLIANCE CHECKLIST OCCUPANT LOAD COLD SHELL SPACE col
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DISP. DISPENSER R. RISER For ALL tenant improvement projects in commercial use spaces, this checklist is required to be on the plan and signed ! N . NFPA I3 SPRINCLER SYSTENMS
D.O. DOOR OPENING RAD. RADIUS USE SF SF/OCC NO. OF OcC. J. NFPA 72 NATIONAL FIRE ALARM CODE
DN. DOWN R.D. ROOF DRAIN 1. The proposed use of the projectis B-Office K. CITY ¢ COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO MUNICIPAL CODE
DR. DOOR REF REFERENCE OFFICE 13,652 SF/100 137 -
tos DOWNSPOUT REFR,  REFRIGERATOR 2, Describe the area of remodel, including which floor. 731 Markst Street, San Francisco, GA, jm B
D&P.  DRY STANDPIPE REINF.  RENFORCED TOTAL 13,652 137 ENTRY o
DTL. DETAIL REQ'D REQUIRED 3. The construction cost of this project excluding disabled access upgradesis ~ § which is (check one) LOBBY =
DIW DISHWASHER RESIL,  RESILIENT O more than less than EXIT REQUIRED 2 bl
DIG. DRQN\NG ET}‘ ;882»4 OPENING the Disabled Access Valuation Threshold amount of §  139,934.00, based on the " 2013 ENR Construction Cost Index” (The EXIT PROVIDED: 3 s g INDEX OF DRAWINGS
DWR. DRAWER - cost index & threshold are updated annually).
ROMW.  RIGHT OF WAY A ARCHITECTURAL
E E) S\SSTT NG RSF RENTABLE SQUARE 4 Isthis Gl prject and/og doss i receve publc unding? Check one z :g'? gi\T/EROEHTEEIWEL
No Note: If yes, then see Step 3 on the Instructions Page for additional forms required. > 8
EA. EACH RAWL RAIN WATER LEADER AREA OF WORK u A02 PRE-APPLICATION MEETING MINUTES
EJ EXPANSION. JOINT s. SOUTH Gonditions below must be fully documented by accompanying drawings 17 A6 GENERAL NOTES
Et E/CELEV &E\C/TA;“%‘L S.AD SEE ARCHITECTURAL 5. Read A through G below carefully and check the most applicable box (one box only) AD2.0 BASEMENT LEVEL DEMOLITION PLAN ¢ ELEVATION
ELVR, ELEVATOR s.C. QSGVS‘%RE O A Allexisting conditions serving the area of remodel fully comply with access requirements. No further upgrades are required D2 GROUND LEVEL DEMOLITION PLAN
C. xisti i i u ui urther u ui
EMER EMERGENCY SCD.  SEE CIVIL DRAWING 9 9 i a Po a :gv? 2@3EQSNIEﬂEEo@SREE%‘OSLszN
ENCL ENCLOSURE SCHED  SCHEDULED B Allexisti diti ing th f remodel that df t ful ith irements  will be full ded -
EP ELECTRICAL PANEL  SECT.  SECTION o m?;';,;;!g;"" fons serving the area of remodelthat o not fully comply with access requitements - will be fully upgrade A3.1 BUILDING ELEVATIONS ¢ SECTIONS - STEVENSON
EQ. EQUAL ga zagfsE FoOT GROUND LEVEL STREET
EQPT. EQUIPMENT A % C. Proposed project (check one AT STAIR PLANS, SECTIONS ¢ DETAILS
EXP. EXPANSION gaﬁg' gdg?g& is ISsthhm(w the thresl')mld / O is over the threshold & falls under CBC 1134B.2.1 Ex. 2 ; AB.1 DOORS AND WINDOW SCHEULDES, CANOPY PLAN,
EXPO. EXPOSED SIM SIMILAR Partial upgrades, including Equivalent Facilitation will be provided up to 20% of the project value as itemized on Form C. SECTION, AND DETAIL
EXT. EXTERIOR SLD SEE LANDSCAPE Priority of upgrades are to be considered in the order listed on p. 2 of the D.A. Checklist. Fil out Hardship request form(s) for A9 FRAMING DETAILS
FA. FIRE ALARM DRAWING non-fully complying items, including for Equivalent Facilitation items. Checking box C means there are still non-complying .
FB. FLAT BAR SM.D. SEE MECHANICAL items serving the area of remodel.
F.D. FLOOR DRAIN DRAWING - A ) ’ ;
FDN FOUNDATION S5.P.D. SEE PLUMBING 0O D: Access features will either fully comply or be provided with Code defined F Submit an L AREA OF WORK
FE. FIRE EXTINGUISHER DRAWING Hardship Request (UHR) for the Equivalent Facilitation items.
T SPEC.  SPECIFICATION
F.EC Ef‘;NEEXTT‘NGU‘SHER 0. SQUARE O E: Hardship appeal to be filed with Access Appeals Commission (AAC). Note: Plan check of items not under AAG Ml o
EHC FIRE HOSE CABINET ggD zgé‘g#ERSUSCEJREAELL consideration will continue while resolution of AAC decision is sought. ry Dyy0”
HC, = W
FIN. FINISH DRAWINGS . . " - N " Disy,
FLR. FLOOR 5 K. SERVICE SINK Q F: Consisting only of Barrier Removal or Notice of Viclation (NOV) C or pted Work; Fill out Form F. 4NC5 =
I, w
FLSHG.  FLASHING STA. STATION O G: Minor revision to previously approved pemnit drawings only. (Note: This shall  NOT be used for new or additional work) w
FLEX FLEXIBLE STD. STANDARD A ; et il o
Provide previous approved permit application here: =
FLUOR.  FLUORESCENT T TG Description of revision 17
: E
F.OC.  FACE OF CONCRETE  STRUCT. STRUCTURAL I 3
FOF.  FACE OF FINISH SUSP.  SUSPENDED Check all boxes and specify the drawing shests where the details are shown W 8
FF.0S.  FACE OF STUD svC SERVICE o -
P FIREPROOF sy STYHMETRICAL Nos: Upgrades below arlsidin Eustrg | Upgracoo| Partal | Eauivlort| e o | Bt | e et v 5 z
FT FOOT OR FEET priority based on CBC 1134621 Ex1 uly u poracs/| Paclitation| Hardship | yo¢ pogy | APpeals |Removall| ic o oiand)” Also olarfoation — ] - ] ] >
FT FULL TILE T TREAD Complying| Compliance | Hardship| /Hardship by Code Commission NOV. comments can be written here. w w
FTC. FOOTING TBD TO BE DETERMINED 4 5
FURR.  FURRING TC TOP OF CURB 1. Ons acesssible entrancs seningthe %
T, FUTURE TEL. TELEPHONE area of remadel. Note: This | o SHEET XXAD.|, XXAO.2 s
TER TERRAZZO 2 primary entrance. Add upd - - - LOCATION PLAN
. be required if itis not. =
GA. GAUGE TiG. TONGUE ¢ GROOVE el LA
GALV.  GALVANIZED THK. THICK 2. An accsssible routs to area |
GB GRAB BAR TOC.  TOP OF CONCRETE 2a. path of travel o g o o SHEET XXAD.), XXA0.2
GL GLASS TOM.  TOP OF MULLION 2 VA
QAT GLAING TS TOP OF 5LAB e v |l - N D 2 SEET oo, 3002 " = © o oe .
GND. GROUND TP TOP OF PAVEMENT 4, ~ b4
GSF GROSS SQUARE TS, TUBE STEEL 2d. stairs (if no slevator) o o o o o o o o NA
FEET TYP. TYPICAL 2e. other: o o o o o o o o NA I 1 I
S0 ALVANIZED SH
G ﬁE%/\L 7ED SHEET U.ON. UNLESS OTHERWISE 3. Atleast one accessible restoomfor B B B B B B B B SHEET XXADS L % 1 L] | ;
NOTED each sex serving the are of remodel. -
GYP. GYPSUM —
UsF USABLE SQUARE "z - — e\
HB HOSE BIBB FEET 4. Accessible public pay phone. o o o o a o o NA STAIR #1
8. / ®
H.C. HOLLOW COf
we HAHB\CAPPERDE VCT. mgL COMPOSITE 5. Accessible drinking fourtsins (vow). | 8 v a a B v B B SHEET X005
HD. HARD
HDWD.  HARDWOOD VERT. VERTICM 5 Signase ° v ° ° ° ° ° ° SEE SHEET XAt AREA OF WORK
HDIWE.  HARDWARE DESGN/BUILD
4 HOLLOW METAL VILF. VERIFY IN FIELD 7. Visual Alam, v o o o o o o 9| oRK UNDER SEFARATE PERMIT] BASEMENT
HORIZ.  HORIZONTAL W WEST paine B A A A B "4 5 s SHEET XXAD., XXAO2 o
HR. HOUR W/ WITH °
HT. HEIGHT W/O WITHOUT Others: | —Pathifiom parkingaea o o o o o 4 o o SHEET XXAO.l, XXAO2
W.C. WATER CLOSET ' -
D. Shower
‘\ND mg\HDE DIAMETER [\ Toon ] o o o ] o o NA
NSUL.  INSULATION WD WINDOW o o o o o o o o
NT INTERIOR WH WATER HEATER
WP. WATERPROOF 73
AN, JANITOR WSCT.  WAINSCOT
WT WEIGHT MARKET
T JOINT EGRESS PLAN- BASEMENT/ PARTIAL GROUND LEVEL STREET g
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GROUND FLR. LOBBY KEYNOTES ELEVATOR COMPLIANCE SITE PLAN KEYNOTES NOTES TO PLAN CHECK Stevenson Street
Entry
PROVIDE NEW JAMB SIGNAGE AT ALL ELEVATORS PER | I. ALL (100% OF) PASSENGER ELEVATORS SHALL BE (31) PROVIDE (N) 'EXIT' SIGNAGE AT (E) STAIR EXIT DOOR I. THE FOLLOWING PATH OF TRAVEL SHEET IS THE RESULT
B 116B.L14. SFE DETAIL 22/~ FOR MORE UPGRADED TO BE FULLY ACCESSIBLE AS DESCRIBED T0 LOBBY. MOUNT SIGN ADJACENT TO LATCH SIDE OF OF A COMPREMENSIVE SURVEY USING THE CAUFORNN\A
FORI ) AND A5 DEFONSTRATED IN THE DETAILS BELOH. CEC DOCR PER CBC IITB5 8.2 t 11278.3. SEE DETAL 14/ BULDING CODE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT 0F
I COORDINATE WITH BUILDING'S SIGNAGE VENDOR CESS GUIDE SURVEY CHECKLIST, CITY
FROVIDE SUBMITTAL FOR ARCHITECTS REVIEW. OF SAN FRANCISCO DISABLED ACCESS COMPLIANCE
2. EACH ELEVATOR IS AUTOMATIC AND 1S PROVIDED WITH CHECKLISTS AND CITY OF SAN FRANCISCO DISABILITY
A SELF-LEVELING FEATURE THAT AUTOMATICALLY ACCESS CODE QUICK SHEETS.
BRINGS THE CAR TO THE FLOOR LANDINGS WITHIN A
TOLERANCE OF PLUS OR MINUS HALF AN INCH (1/2") A0.2 PATH OF TRAVEL, PRIMARY BUILDING ENTRANCE,
UNDER NORMAL LOADING AND UNLOADING CONDITIONS BUILDING LOBBY AND ELEVATOR
THIS SELF-LEVELING, WITHIN ITS ZONE, IS ENTIRELY
AUTOMATIC AND INDEPENDENT OF THE OPERATING 400 PATH OF TRAVEL CHECKLIST (FOR REFERENCE
DEVICE AND CORRECTS THE OVER-TRAVEL OR ONLY - SUBMITTED LNDER PERMIT
UNDER-TRAVEL. THE CAR 15 ALSO MAINTAINED A0l H2000-02-671-R| ) T+ oGS ¢
APPROIMATELY LEVEL WITH THE LANDING, IRRESPECTIVE LOBBT ACCESSIBILITT DRAWINGS (FOR
OF LOAD. CBC NI6B.I.2. @ REFERENCE ONLY - SUBMITTED UNDER PERMIT 731 Market Street
#2000-05-02-8771-RI ) 8an Francisco, CA 84108
3. CAR DOORS AND HOISTWAT DOORS ARE 2. THE PATH OF TRAVEL, RESTROOMS AND FLOOR COMMON
POWER-OPERATED, HORIZONTALLY SLIDING AND OPENED Jlaeinh
AND CLOSED BY AUTOMATIC MEANS. CBC 11I6B.13 AND e e BROUGHT INTO COTIPLIANCE WITH EACH
o =y TENANT IMPROVEMENT AS REQUIRED BY CODE.
STAI
R2 4. ELEVATOR DOORS ARE PROVIDED WITH A REOPENING 3. E;‘E EXESI‘(:‘EA%TE%E‘?E Ef’;gjgﬂg‘i‘ TB*f ﬂgg&%ﬁw
DEVICE THAT TUNCTIONS TO STOP AND REOPEN A CAR BUILDING INSPECTION. REFERENCE LETTER ON SHEET
MULTI-PURPOSE ELEVATOR PLAN DOOR AND ADJACENT HOISTWAY DOOR IN CASE THE CAR Bt
Yo 30 DOOR 1S OBSTRUCTED WHILE CLOSING. THIS REOPENING :
=10 DEVICE 15 ALSO CAPABLE OF SENSING AN OBJECT OR
CAR POSITION PERSON IN THE PATH OF A CLOSING DOOR WITHOUT
INDICATOR: REQUIRING CONTACT FOR ACTIVATION AT A NOMINAL 5 B
0 ARROW INDICATING INCHES AND 29 INCHES ABOVE THE FLOOR. THE DOOR g breretonArchitects
) EFOAOVRELNBLEEE%T‘ON REOPENING DEVICE REMAINS EFFECTIVE AS LONG AS THE
OBSTRUCTION RETAINS N THE CLOSING PATH. CBC 909 Montgomery S. Suife 260
EXIST'G DOOR (VIF) o San Francisco, CA 94133
5. THE EXISTING ILLUMINATION AT THE CAR CONTROLS B tel: 415-546-1212
THRESHOLD AND THE LANDING WHEN THE CAR AND fox: 415-546-3932
" (£) conTRoL LANDING DOORS ARE OPEN EXCEEDS THE MINIMUM
(5.0 % Srrons, st 16/- REQUIREMENT OF 5 FOOT-CANDLES. CBC IIIGB.1.I2.
Iy L (E) FIRE DEPT. — _/ 6. PASSENGER ELEVATORS ARE LOCATED ON A MAJOR
> | o ack e IS PATH OF TRAVEL AND ARE ACCESSIBLE AND USABLE AT
> ON/OFF KEY —> 2\ g8 ALL TIMES THE BUILDING 1S OCCUPIED. CBC I1I6B.1I5, ‘ | scoeeor
S < < Ek SIWITCH | 88 = WORK Stamp
IS (€) conTROL e 7. PASSENGER ELEVATORS ARE EQUIPPED WITH AN AUDIBLE
= o [ AND VISUAL INDICATOR WITH EACH CAR THAT TELLS
5 -1 PASSENGERS THE CAR 15 STOPPING AT OR PASSING A
= — (E) MAINTENANCE = FLODR SERVED BY THE ELEVATOR.
& CONTROL PANEL 2 = fom (1) CNTRY
B. THE EXISTING AUDIBLE SIGNAL SOUNDS ONCE FOR UP
AND TWICE FOR DOWN. CBC 1116B.1.I13. =D
5 m
30" u = ] -] = = = = u
5 o
MULTI-PURPOSE ELEVATOR CONTROLS 29 LOBBY ELEVATOR CAB ELEVATION 24 - SCOPE OF =z
V2'=1'-0' 3'-1'-0" I WORK o
é % Consultant
EXISTING FLOOR FINISH: LEVEL LOOP = o
CARPET, NO PAD; COMPLIES W/ CBC 1124B.3. N N |6
(E) HALL
LANTERN, () INTRY
_ JH LEVEL f e, . S
172" R, Ty TReaD ¥ ] —SE
CARPET v _
56' TO DOOR(E) S e Lol AN
— — 52" TO WALL (E) ||| = & T
> 3 ] L
-2\ = il
ELEVATOR ;Z—’ = ELEVATOR PROJECT
# E] = 1 NORTH
FLUSH S
(E) 2'DIA. SMOOTH HANDRAIL, = CONTROL L
MOUNTED W/ € AT 31 1/4" PANEL
AF F.SEE DETAIL II/- (E) CALL BUTTON, I' DIA, LIGHTS
WHEN CALL 1S PLACED,
#DUE TO TECHNICAL INFEASIBILITY/ SPACE EXTINGUISHED WHEN ANSWERED.
CONSTRAINTS 48'X48" CAB SIZE IS ALLOWED PER
=T o CBC IlI6B.1.1 EXCEPTION 2.
MULTI-PURPOSE ELEVATOR INTERIOR ELEVATIONS (WEST & SOUTH) 28 LOBBY ELEVATOR ENLARGED PLAN 23 GROUND FLOOR LOBBY CONTROLS 1 8 SITE PLAN 3
2'=1'-0' 3B = 1-0" /4" = 10" 1/16'=1'-0"
]
N LR “r DOOR FRAME IssueRevision
TACTILE STAR ON MAIN R SMIN. x ' RAISED oroi o
ENTRY LEVEL, 2' OUTSIDE 10 X " UPPERCASE LETTERS, ENTRANCE NOTES: No. Dats Description
IAM]
— DIAMETER / fﬂ?“FTCEASJ\‘ES\NCGO LOR, 41 ALL HINGED ENTRANCE DOORS SHOWN ON THIS | ?stsg‘ |85% CD's
RAISED LETTER (MIN. 1/32") J STANDARD SIGNAGE ELEVATION ARE KEPT UNLOCKED DURING
A FLOOR LANDING IN ARABIC 5 NORMAL BUSINESS HOURS. WHEN THE 5 30238.01 85% CD's PLANNING
SANS SERIF FONT, WHITE. S CORRESPONDING BUILDING 1S CLOSED, THE DOORS UTILIZE AN 29MAYI3-
\Y N . EXIT HORIZONTAL FORMAT EMERGENCY EXIT DEVICE THAT RECUIRES NO
M (E) BALANCED / / CONTRACTED GRADE Il KEY OR SPECIAL EFFORT OR KNOWLEDGE FOR
=) Door j ] : BRAILLE FLUSH LEFT OR EGRESS, IN ACCORDANCE W/ CBC 1133B.2.] AND
) % L - \N 7T camegep, A T 70 4 1008.1.9.
e o s fousk e (LSRN |y e vt s a3
6'/PR.) AND ARE CAPABLE OF OPENING AT
SHALL BE CLEAR PLEXIGLASS K/ PER CBC III7B55. R D CAPABLE OF NG AT
® R f£) gt CONTRASTING LETTERS EXITHAY 15 32" PER SINGE DOOR, IN
= ALIGNED LOCATION SIGN CONTENT | EXPLANATION ACCORDANCE W/ CBC 11338.22.
i SUITE BXIT | EXIT ROUTE | EACH EXIT ACCESS DOOR FROM AN 43 ALL DOORS ARE EXISTING AND COMPLY W
DOORS INTERIOR ROOM OR AREA THAT 15
RAISED BRAILLE I/ GRADE |1 . CBC 1133B.2.52, THE EFFORT REQ'D. TO OPEN
b REQUIRED TO HAVE A VISUAL EXIT SiGN
DOTS: /10" 0.C. EACH CELL: DOORS DOES NOT EXCEED MAX. OF 5 LBS.
W/ 210" BETWEEN CELLS, ] ] STAR BT STAR | EACH EXIT DOOR LEADING TO A GRADE |
e e DOT RAISED MIN. /40" ENTRY DOORS| DOAN (OR UP)| LEVEL EXIT BY MEANS OF A STAR 44 DOOR CLOSER PROVIDES 3 SEC. MIN. FOR
4 X 4 BLACK BACKGROUND ‘ STAR R | EXIT EACH GRADE LEVEL EXIT DOOR DOOR TO TRAVEL FROM 70° OPEN POSITION TO
PLATE EXTERIOR WITHIN 3" OF THE LATCH PER CBC SEC
GRADE LEVEL 133B.2.5.1.
BT
MULTI-PURPOSE ELEVATOR INTERIOR ELEVATIONS (EAST & NORTH) NEW JAMB SIGNAGE (LOBBY) THRESHOLD DETAIL TYPICAL TACTILE EXIT SIGN @ ALL EXIT DOORS (45)POOR KICK PLATE IS SI100TH, 10" HIGH, AND : :
|27 o122 o117 12 THE FULL WIDTH OF THE DOOR, COMPLIES
V2'=1'-0 1/2'=1'-0 /4" = 1-0 N.TS. AT 15552 5. | Copyriont Statement
(E) BRAILLE % /—\ [
/\ without prior witten consent of the architect
I. GRADE 2 BRAILLE ENCY COMMUNICATION SPEAY Approval Signature
oo (E) EMERGEN N N EXISTING HANDRAIL 15 SMOOTH AND /\
2932, UNINTERRUPTED SURFACE.
2. DIRECTLY BELOW THE 55§ 9
CORRESPONDING 225900 Co Tite Date:
NUMERAL OR SYMBOL oo0
G s G W(E)  (E) Path of Travel
(E) NUMERALS/SYMBOLS —_| @ EO LANDRAL
1. DIRECTLY ADJACENT @ (E) CONTROL BUTTONS HEIGHT
ZSN?;EL“QE%ZOND‘N@‘ 1. RAISED 1/8" M COMPLIES (E) INTERIOR———|
3 : W/ CBC
m , 1GBLILII PUSH BARS ™
2. 1" IN DIAMETER 2. 1" IN DIAMETER
L . 3. ILLUMINATE WHEN . [ N
3. RAISED = s SELECTED. LIGHT TURNS w
4 (N) RAISED <[ OFF WHEN FLOORS 15 % -
CHARACTERS WHITE ON @ | REACHED INES
- ~|
BLACK BACKGROUND | 4. SQUARE SHOULDERS s L7
N 23 k~(E) ELEVATOR
4 CAB WALL
(E) CARD READER~____| %
LOBBY ELEVATOR CONTROL PANEL DETAIL 1 6 TYP. ELEVATOR HANDRAIL MOUNTING 11 MARKET STREET ENTRANCE - EXTERIOR ELEVATION 1
| 3= NTs] ! | 2]
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Potted by- Grephix

CONSTRUCTION PLAN NOTES

GENERAL CONSTRUCTION NOTES

REFER TO THE GENERAL CONSTRUCTION NOTES FOR ITEMS WHICH AFFECT AND SHALL APPLY TO ALL ASPECTS OF THIS
PROJECT. COMPLY WITH THE CONSTRUCTION SPECIFICATIONS CONTAINED IN THE SUMMARY TENANT IMPROVEMENT
STANDARDS,

N

CUT AND FIT COMPONENTS OF EXISTING WORK AS NEEDED TO INSTALL NEW WORK. PROTECT FROM DAMAGE ALL
MATERIALS NOT REQUIRED TO BE REMOVED OR DEMOLISHED. RESTORE SURFACES DISTURBED BY DEMOUT\ON TO OR\G\NAL
CONDITION. INSPECT ALL SURFACES WHICH EXIST AND ARE NOT NEW WORK WITHIN PROJECT AREA, FILL ALL

SCRATCHES, ETC. TO PREPARE TO RECEIVE NEW FINISH AS REQUIRED. PATCH SURFACES VISIBLE AFTER DEMOUT\ON TO
FATCH ADJACENT FINISH CONDITION.

w

DETAILS ARE USUALLY KETED AND NOTED TYPICAL ONLY ONCE WHEN THEY FIRST OCCUR AND ARE USUALLY
REPRESENTATIVE OF SIMILAR CONDITIONS THROUGHOUT.

>

LAYOUT PARTITIONS AS NOTED ON DRAWING. BEFORE PERFORMING ANY WORK, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL
DIMENSIONS OF EXISTING AND NEW WORK AND SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THEIR ACCURACY. LAYOUT PARTITION
DIMENSIONS IN FIELD AND RECEIVE ARCHITECTS APPROVAL PRIOR TO INITIATING CONSTRUCTION.  ANT DISCREPANCT
BETWEEN DIMENSIONS IN FIELD AND THOSE SHOWN SHALL BE REPORTED TO THE ARCHITECT FOR DIRECTION PRIOR TO
CONSTRUCTION,

o

DIMENSIONING RULES: THE FOLLOWING RULES APPLY, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

HORIZONTAL DIMENSIONS ARE SHOWN FROM FACE OF FINISHED SURFACE TO FACE OF FINISHED SURFACE.

DIMENSIONS NOTED CLEAR OR CLR MUST BE PRECISELY MAINTAINED.

DIMENSICNS ARE NOT ADJUSTABLE WITHOUT APPROVAL OF THE ARCHITECT, UNLESS NOTED (+/-).

DIMENSIONS TO THE EXTERICR OF THE BUILDING ARE TO THE INSIDE FACE OF EXTERIOR WALL.

DIMENSIONS LOCATING DOORS ARE 4 INCHES TO INSIDE EDGE OF JAMBS, EXCEPT AT CORRIDORS.

VERTICAL DIMENSIONS ARE FROM THE TOP OF FINISHED FLOOR.

DIMENSIONS MARKED VERIFY, VERIFY IN FIELD OR V.IF. SHALL BE FIELD VERIFIED BY THE CONTRACTOR AND DISCUSSED
WITH THE ARCHITECT PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.

H. DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS. IF ANY WORK CANNOT BE LOCATED, DISCUSS WITH ARCHITECT PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.

STMOP >

6. ALL NEW FINISHES ARE TO ALIGN FLUSH WITH EXISTING FINISHES WITHOUT EVIDENCE OF ADDITION. WHERE NEW GYPSUM
BOARD MEETS THE SIDE OF EXISTING PLASTER, REMOVE THE METAL CORNERBEAD, ALIGN THE PARTITION STUD TO ALLOW
GTPSUM BOARD TO FLUSH OUT WITH EXISTING FINISH.

~

INSTALL PARTITIONS PARALLEL OR PERPENDICULAR TO PERIMETER CORRIDOR OR CORE OF THE BUILDING UNLESS
OTHERWISE NOTED. ALIGN PARTITIONS PERPENDICULAR TO CENTERLINE OF COLUMN OR WINDOW MULLIONS, UNLESS
OTHERWISE NOTED.

ALL VERTICAL EXPOSED PIPES, CONDUITS, ETC. SHALL BE FURRED, WHETHER SHOWN ON DRAWINGS OR NOT, AS DIRECTED
BY ARCHITECT IN FIELD.

=

STAGGER ALL JOINTS OF GYPSUM BOARD AT ACOUSTICAL PARTITIONS.

s

REINFORCE COMMON INTERIOR DOOR LATCH AND WINDOW JAMBS AND LONG WINDOW HEADS WITH SHEET METAL STUDS, AS
DETAILED AND AS RECOMMENDED BY BOTH MANUFACTURERS. PROVIDE 20 GA STUDS AT ALL OPENINGS AS DETAILED AND
LATERALLY BRACE ALL HEADERS AS DETAILED.

FRAME AROUND DUCTWORK, PIPES OR CONDUIT AT PARTITION LOCATIONS AND BRACE WITH SHEET METAL STUDS AS
REQUIRED FOR RIGID AND SEISMICALLY STABLE CONSTRUCTION.

12, INSTALL ANY TEMPERED GLASS WITH THE MANUFACTURERS SEAL LOCATED AT THE LOWER CORNER OF THE GLAZED PANEL;
CONCEAL TONG MARKS IN GLAZING SEALANT, IF ANY. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE MINIMUM GLASS THICKNESS AS
REQUIRED BY CODE.

13. PROVIDE AN EXTRA STUD FOR SWITCH AND POWER OUTLETS AS NEEDED.

. PROVIDE BLOCKING IN PARTITIONS AS NEEDED FOR ALL OVERHEAD, CANTILEVERED MILLWORK AND SIMILAR LOAD BEARING
ITEMS ATTACHED TO PARTITIONS. USE 20 GAUGE SHEET METAL STUDS TO SUPPORT BLOCKING. SEE DETAILS. ALL WOOD
BLOCKING AND FURRING SHALL BE FIRE-TREATED TO CONFORM TO THE BUILDING CODE.

5

TAKE SUITABLE MEASURES TO PREVENT INTERACTION BETWEEN DISSIMILAR METALS.

. PROVIDE FIRE DAMPERS AT ALL DUCT PENETRATIONS OF ALL FIRE RATED ASSEMBLIES IN ACCORD WITH CBC AND CMC,

3

. USE %', UON. TYPE "X' AS SHOWN ON DETAILS AT Adll, EXCEPT WET LOCATIONS WHERE WATER RESISTANT GYPSUM
BOARD SHALL BE REQUIRED.

=

MAINTAIN EXISTING FLOOR AND PARTITION FIRE PROTECTION ON ALL EXISTING EXITING, SHAFT AND CORE ELEMENTS AS
REQUIRED BY CODE. REPAIR FIRE SEALANT AS REQUIRED.

3

BRACE ALL PARTITIONS IN ACCORDANCE WITH LOCAL SEISMIC CODE REQUIREMENTS. REFER TO DETAILS.

I THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS INCLUDE THE FOLLOWING:

THE AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE OWNER AND THE CONTRACTOR.

A.LA. DOCUMENT 201, GENERAL CONDITIONS FOR THE PERFORMANCE OF A CONTRACT.

BUILDING TENANT IMPROVEMENT STANDARDS AND CONSTRUCTION RULES REGULATIONS, AVAILABLE FROM THE BUILDING
PROPERTY MANAGER,

CONSTRUCTION DRAWNGS.

MODIFICATIONS (ADDENDA AND BULLETINS, AS ISSUED.)

mo am>

Y

ALL WORK SHALL BE IN STRICT CONFORMANCE WITH THE LATEST FEDERAL, STATE AND LOCAL LAWS AND ORDINANCES
HAVING JURISDICTION INCLUDING THEIR MOST RECENT REVISIONS, ADDITIONS, AMENDMENTS AND INTERPRETATIONS. ALL
WORK SHALL CONFORM WITH CCR TITLE 24 REGULATIONS AND FEDERAL ADA LAWS FOR ACCESS BY THE DISABLED.
SEPARATE PERMITS ARE REQUIRED FOR ALL MAJOR SUB-TRADES: MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL, LIFE SAFETY, PLUMBING AND
SPRINKLER WORK.

o

ALL WORK SHALL BE IN STRICT CONFORMANCE WITH THE BUILDING RULES AND REGULATIONS PREPARED BY BUILDING
TMANAGER. VERIFY, DURING THE BID PERIOD, ACCESS TO THE JOB SITE, FREIGHT ELEVATOR USE SCHEDULE, FREIGHT
ELEVATOR SIZE PROJECT, INCLUDING HEIGHT (IF APPLICABLE), DEPTH AND WIDTH, CLEARANCES INTO AND OUT OF THE
BUILDING AND JOB SITE

4. ALL WORK SHALL CONFORM WITH THE 'TENANT STANDARD' CONSTRUCTION ESTABLISHED FOR THE BUILDING, MATCHING
EXISTING, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. THE CONTRACTOR 1S REFERRED TO THE BUILDING SHELL CONSTRUCTION DRAWINGS
TO WHICH THESE DRAWINGS ARE INTENDED TO BE COMPLIMENTARY. DISCREPANCIES AND INCONSISTENCIES SHALL BE
BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF THE ARCHITECT PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.

o

DO NOT SUBSTITUTE, REVISE, OR CHANGE THE WORK WITHOUT THE WRITTEN CONSENT OF THE ARCHITECT OR OWNER. DO
NOT PROCEED WITH WORK. RE@U\R\NG ADDITIONAL COMPENSATION UNTIL APPROVED IN WRITING.

s

WORK AREAS SHALL REMAIN SECURE AND LOCKABLE DURING CONSTRUCTION. CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE WITH
TENANT AND OWNER TO ENSURE SECURITY.

7. PROVIDE PROJECT INTERFACE AND COORDINATION OF ALL TRADES, CRAFTS, WORK "BY OTHERS' AND SUBCONTRACTORS TO
COMPLETE THE WORK AND THE PROJECT AS REQUIRED BY THE CONSTRUCTION DRAWINGS WHETHER SPECIFICALLY SHOWN
ON THE DRAWINGS OR NOT,

®

ALL WORK NOTED "BY OTHERS' IS TO BE ACCOMPLISHED BY A CONTRACTOR OTHER THAN THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR AND
1S NOT TO BE PART OF THE CONSTRUCTION AGREEMENT. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR IS TO COOPERATE AND COORDINATE
WITH THE WORK OF THE "OTHER' CONTRACTORS AS REQUIRED. PROVISION AND INSTALLATION OF FURNITURE, FILE
CABINETS, AND EQUIPMENT (UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED) ARE NOT IN CONTRACT.

o

THE SCOPE OF WORK AND ADJACENT AREAS, INCLUDING THE PATH OF TRAVEL TO THE SUITE THROUGH THE LOBBY,
ELEVATORS AND CORRIDOR, SHALL BE PROTECTED FROM ANY DAMAGE THAT OCCURS BECAUSE OF THIS WORK. PROTECT
OUTSIDE CORNERS OF ALL PUBLIC AREAS IN PATH OF TRAVEL AND ELEVATOR JAMB EDGES. ANY DAMAGE THAT OCCURS
SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR,

s

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL EXAMINE, READ AND BECOME FAMILIAR WITH ALL THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS, AS DEFINED IN THE
CONSTRUCTION AGREEVENT GENERAL CONDITIONS. SHOULD THE CONTRACTOR FIND DISCREPANCIES IN OR OMISSIONS FROM
THE DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS OR OTHER CONTRACT DOCUMENTS, OR SHOULD BE IN DOUBT AS TO THEIR INTENT OR
MEANING, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT IMMEDIATELY FOR CLARIFICATION OR INTERPRETATION.

INFORMATION GIVEN HEREIN AND ON THE DRAWINGS WAS OBTAINED FROM DATA AVAILABLE TO THE ARCHITECT AT THE
TIME OF DESIGN, BUT ACCURACT CANNOT BE GUARANTEED. DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS ARE INTENDED FOR
ASSISTANCE AND GUIDANCE, BUT EXACT DIMENSIONS AND ELEVATIONS SHALL BE GOVERNED BY ACTUAL CONDITIONS AT
THE SITE AND SHALL BE FIELD CHECKED BY THE CONTRACTOR.

5

. CONTRACT DRAMNGS ARE COMPLEMENTARY; WHAT 15 SHOWN OR REFERENCED TO ON ANY SHALL BE PROVIDED AS THOUGH
SHOWN ON Al

o

. PRIOR TO SUBMITTING THE PROPOSAL, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL EXAMINE THE SITE, COMPARE IT WITH DRAWINGS AND
SPECIFICATIONS AND BE SATISFIED WITH THE CONDITIONS UNDER WHICH WORK 15 TO BE PERFORMED. AT THAT TIME THE
CONTRACTOR SHALL ASCERTAIN AND CHECK LOCATION OF EXISTING STRUCTURES OR EQUIPMENT WHICH MAY AFFECT THE
WORK. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE ACQUAINTED WITH ALL CONDITIONS RELATING TO THE CONSTRUCTION AND COMPLET\ON
OF THE PROJECT AND THE EMPLOYMENT OF LABOR THEREON. NO ALLOWANCES SHALL BE SUBSEQUENTLY MADE
CONTRACTOR'S BEHALF FOR ANY EXPENSES DUE TO FAILURE OR NEGLECT ON THE CONTRACTOR'S PART TO MAKE SUCH AN
EXAMINATION. ~ FAILURE TO DO S0 SHALL NOT RELIEVE THE CONTRACTOR OF THE OBLIGATIONS 0 FURNISH ALL
EQUIPMENT, MATERIALS, LABOR AND SERVICES NECESSARY TO CARRY OUT THE PROVISIONS OF THE CONTRACT,

=

. CONFIRM DURING THE BID PERIOD, ON SITE DELIVERY DATES DF ALL MATERIALS SPECIFIED IN THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS
AND IMMEDIATELY NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT IN WRITING OF POTENTIAL DELAYS TO THE COMPLETION DATE OF THE PROJECT.

el

. WITHIN 5 DAYS OF NOTICE TO PROCEED WITH CONSTRUCT\DN CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT A DETAILED CONSTRUCTION
SCHEDULE INDICATING EACH ACTIVITY, ITS DURATION, THE SUBMITTAL PERIOD AND THE TIME WHEN WORK "BY OTHERS' IS
TO BE COMPLETED. CONTRACTOR SHALL INDICATE COORDINATION WITH AND DELIVERY OF ALL LONG LEAD TIME ITEMS:
FINISHES, LIGHT FIXTURES, DOORS, HARDWARE, ETC.

N
B

16, SUBTIT, AS A MINIMUM, THE FOLLOWING CONTRACTOR SUPPLIED ITEMS:

ALL REQUIRED CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS BY GOVERNING AGENCIES WITH SUBSTANTIATING COMPLIANCE REGUIREMENTS:
CCR TITLE 24 DOCUMENTATION, ELECTRICAL DESIGN AND DISTRIBUTION DRAWINGS, ETC.

STAIR SHOP DRAWINGS.

DOOR AND HARDWARE SCHEDULES

LIGHT FIXTURE MANUFACTURER'S LITERATURE

SAMPLES OF EACH FINISH, 8 12" X II' IN SIZE,

PLUMBING, APPLIANCE AND EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURER'S LITERATURE.

Tmonw >

=

PROVIDE THE SCHEDULES, SHOP DRAWINGS, MOCKUPS, SAMPLES AND OTHER REQUIRED SUBMITTALS IN A TIMELY FASHION
50 AS NOT TO DELAY THE CONSTRUCTION. ALLOW THE ARCHITECT SUFFICIENT TIME, A MINIMUM OF 5 WORKING DAYS, TO
REVIEW AND COMMENT ON THE SUBMITTAL. WHERE SHOP DRAWINGS ARE REQUIRED, SUBMIT THREE (3) SETS OF PRINTS
TO THE ARCHITECT FOR REVIEW PRIOR TO THE COMMENCEMENT OF FABRICATION OR PLACING ORDERS. ALONG WITH FINISH
SAMPLES, CONTRACTOR SHALL INCLUDE MANUFACTURER'S LITERATURE PROVIDING EVIDENCE OF THEIR COMPLIANCE WITH
FIRE AND BUILDING CODES AND REGULATIONS REGARDING FLAME SPREAD, SMOKE, DENSITY, ETC. AS REQUIRED.

&

SCHEDULE AND PERFORI THE WORK DURING NORMAL BUSINESS HOURS, EXCEPT AS SPECIFIED BELOW OR OTHERWISE

APPROVED IN ADVANCE BY THE BUILDING PROPERTY MANAGER.

A. SCHEDULE AND PERFORM THE WORK SO THAT OTHER TENANTS IN THE BUILDING WILL NOT BE DISTURBED AND DAMAGE
TO EXISTING WORK OUTSIDE OF THE PROJECT AREA WILL NOT OCCUR. WORK 1S TO BE DONE IN OTHER TENANT
AREAS, UNLESS [T IS COMPLETE COMPLIANCE WITH BUILDING CONSTRUCTION RULES AND REGULATIONS.

B. CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR SCHEDULING WITH THE BUILDING PROPERTY MANAGER ACCESS INTO ADJACENT
TENANT SPACE AS REQUIRED. CONTRACTOR SHALL INCLUDE IN HIS BASE BID OVERTIME CONSTRUCTION WORK IN
ADJACENT OCCUPIED TENANT AREAS, UNLESS SPECIFICALLY APPROVED QTHERWISE IN WRITING BY OWNER.

C. PROVIDE PROTECTION TO ALL EXISTING FINISHES IN BUILDING LOBBY ELEVATORS, PUBLIC CORRIDORS, ETC.
CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ANT DAMAGE CAUSED BY THE CONTRACTOR OR SUBCONTRACTORS.

k]

DEFINITIONS:

A, "ALIGN' MEANS TO ACCURATELY LOCATE FINISH FACES IN THE SAME PLANE WITHOUT EVIDENCE OF ADDITION

B."TYPICAL' MEANS IDENTICAL FOR ALL CONDITIONS, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. NOTE THAT ITEMS NOTED 'TYPICAL"
ARE USUALLY KEYED ONLY ONCE, WHERE THEY FIRST OCCUR AND ARE REPRESENTATIVE OF SIMILAR CONDITIONS
THROUGHOUT.

C."OR EQUAL" MEANS ANY PRODUCT, APPROVED IN WRITING, THAT COMPLIES WITH THE SPECIFICATIONS OF THE MATERIAL
SPECIFIED IN DETAIL.
D."SIMILAR' MEANS COMPARABLE CHARACTERISTICS FOR THE CONDITIONS NOTED. VERIFY DIMENSIONS AND ORIENTATIONS.

E "FURNISH' MEANS "SUPPLY".

F. "INSTALL' MEANS "CONNECT IN PLACE AND ADJUST FOR USE"

G. "PROVIDE" MEANS "FLRNISH AND INSTALL'

H. "FINISHED FLOOR" MEANS "TOP OF FLOOR SLAB' AT CARPETED ARFAS AND "TOP OF FLOOR FINISH' AT AREAS WITH
WOOD FLOORING OR RESILIENT TILE

I. L.OF. STANDS FOR 'LIMIT OF FINISHES'.

N
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. MAINTAIN STRICT CONTROL OF DUST AND DEBRIS EMANATING FROM THE PROJECT AREA. KEEP PROJECT AREA BROOM
CLEAN AND CLEAR OF ANY DEBRIS DAILY. NO TOOLS AND MATERIALS SHALL BE LEFT UNATTENDED AT ANY TIME IN ANY
PUBLIC LOBBY OR CORRIDOR

S

INSTALL DUCT SEALS OVER FAN COIL AND VAV UNITS, RETURN AIR OPENINGS, ETC. REMOVE THESE SEALS ONLY AFTER
DUST GENERATION AND SANDING WORK HAS BEEN COMPLETED. INSTALL, DUST AND SEAL ALL OPEN, GENERALLY
PARABOLIC LIGHT FIXTURES. THOROUGHLY CLEAN AT COMPLETION.

N
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. MAINTAIN ALL BUILDING SECURITY, FIRE ALARM AND FIRE PROTECTION SYSTEMS AT ALL TIMES AND MAINTAIN ALL
UTILITIES TO ALL ADJACENT TENANT SPACES AT ALL TIMES, EXCEPT AS SCHEDULED WITH BUILDING ENGINEER.

. MECHANICAL SYSTEM: DESIGN, DISTRIBUTION, BUILDING PERMIT AND INSTALLATION AND ITS COMPONENTS SHALL BE THE
RESPONSIBILITY OF THE MECHANICAL ENGINEER / DESIGN-BUILD SUBCONTRACTOR. SUBMIT A MECHANICAL ZONING AND
DUCT DISTRIBUTION PLAN TO THE PROPERTY IMANAGER, BUILDING ENGINEER AND ARCHITECT FOR THEIR APPROVAL PRIOR
TO CONSTRUCTION. INCLUDE ALL THERMOSTAT LOCATIONS. SHOW ALL SUPPLY AND RETURN AIR GRILLS AND HOW THET
RELATE TO SUSPENDED CEILING AND LIGHT FIXTURES AND CLEARANCES REQUIRED TO CLEAR THE SAME. NO ADDITIONAL
EXPENSE WILL BE INCURRED BY THE OWNER OR TENANT FOR LACK OF COORDINATICN IN THESE MATTERS. PROVIDE AR
BALANCING CERTIFICATION AND RECORD DRAWINGS TO BUILDING ENGINEER AT COMPLETION OF PROJECT.

»
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. POWER, TELEPHONE AND DATA OUTLETS: DESIGN, DISTRIBUTION, BUILDING PERMIT AND INSTALLATION OF ALL SHALL BE
THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE ELECTRICAL ENGINEER / DESIGN-BUILD SUBCONTRACTOR. SUBMIT LIGHT FIXTURE CATALOGUE
CUTS TO BUILDING ENGINEER AND ARCHITECT FOR APPROVAL AS REQUIRED AND MAINTAIN RECORD DRAWINGS OF ALL
WORK. MAINTAIN RECORDS AND LABELING OF ALL PANELS, SUBPANELS AND TRANSFORMERS. COORDINATE ALL
ELECTRICAL WITH MILLWORK AND HARDWARE. PROVIDE RECORD DRAWINGS TO BUILDING ENGINEER,

2.
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. PROVIDE ALL ADDITIONAL COMPONENTS, MISCELLANEOUS METAL, BRACING, BLOCKING, CLIPS, ETC. AS REQUIRED TO

. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE TWO COMPLETE CLOSE-OUT PACKAGES INCLUDING "RECORD DRAWINGS' SETS FOR

. PROVIDE ALL ITEMS NOT SPECIFIED BUT REQUIRED FOR A COMPLETE AND FINISHED PRODUCT.
. CORRECT ANY DEFECTS FOUND IN THE EXISTING BUILDING CONSTRUCTION. THIS INCLUDES, BUT 1S NOT LIMITED To,

BUILDING LIFE-SAFTEY, AUDIBLE AND VISUAL WARNING STSTEMS: DESIGN, DISTRIBUTION, BUILDING PERMIT AND
INSTALLATION OF ALL SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE LIFE-SAFETY ENGINEER / DESIGN-BUILD SUBCONTRACTOR
SUBMIT A DISTRIBUTION AND DEVICE LOCATION PLAN TO THE PROPERTY MANAGER, BUILDING ENGINEER AND ARCHITECT TO
REVIEW FOR APPROVAL PRICR TO CONSTRUCTION. ALL SYSTEMS SHALL COMPLY WITH CCR TITLE 24, CBC AND NFPA
MAINTAIN RECORDS, LABEL ALL PANELS, COORDINATE WITH THE FIRE DEPARTMENT AS REQUIRED. PROVIDE RECORD
DRAWINGS TO BUILDING ENGINEER AT THE COMPLETION OF THE PROJECT.

PROPERLY ANCHOR, FASTEN OR ATTACH MATERIALS, EQUIPMENT, APPLIANCES, HARDWARE, STSTEMS AND ASSEMBLIES TO
THE BUILDING STRUCTURE.

UPON COMPLETION OF THE WORK, NOTIFY THE PROPERTY MANAGER TO PREPARE A "PUNCH LIST' OF OUTSTANDING ITEMS,
UNSATISFACTORY OR INCOMPLETE WORK REQUIRING CORRECTION OR REMEDY. FINAL PAYMENT WILL BE CONTINGENT UPON
COMPLETION OF THESE ITEMS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE OWNER-CONTRACTOR AGREEMENT.

CONSTRUCTION HVAC, ELECTRICAL, FIRE PROTECTION, LIFE SAFETY, SPRINKLER AND PLUMBING WORK, TO THE BUILDING
PROPERTY MANAGER WITHIN ONE MONTH AFTER COMPLETION. INCLUDE ALL MANUFACTURERS GUARANTEES, WARRANTIES,
INSTRUCTIONS, MAINTENANCE PROCEDURES, ETC., OF ALL SPECIAL EQUIPMENT INSTALLED, LE. FAN COIL UNITS, ETC..

UNEVEN SURFACES AND FINISHES AT CONCRETE, PLASTER OR GYPSUM BOARD AND FLOOR SLABS TO PROVIDE A SMOOTH
SUBSTRATE FREE OF HOLES TO RECEIVE SPECIFIED FLOOR COVERINGS. PATCH AND REPAIR SURFACES TO MATCH
ADJOINING ADJACENT SURFACES.

ERECT AND INSTALL ALL WORK LEVEL, PLUMB, SQUARE, TRUE, STRAIGHT, AND IN PROPER ALIGNMENT.

ANT WORK WHICH CAUSES REMOVAL OR SPAWLING OF FIREPROOFING MATERIALS, GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL FULLY
REPAIR TO MATCH EXISTING FIRE INTEGRITY AND AS DIRECTED BY FIRE INSPECTOR.
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DEMOLITION PLAN NOTES

REFLECTED CEILING PLAN NOTES

POWER AND SIGNAL PLAN NOTES

FINISH PLAN NOTES
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1. COMPLY WITH APPLICABLE LOCAL, STATE AND FEDERAL CODES, ORDINANCES AND REGULATIONS PERTAINING TO SAFETY OF
PERSONS, PROPERTY, ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AND RECYCLING ORDINANCES.

2. SCHEDULE THE WORK SO AS NOT TO INTERFERE WITH ANY TENANT DURING NORMAL BUSINESS HOURS AND TO ELIMINATE
OBJECTIONABLE NOISE GENERATION AS DEFINED BY PROPERTY MANAGER. NOTIFY BUILDING ENGINEER, PROPERTY
MANAGER AND TENANT IN ADVANCE OF UTILITY INTERRUPTIONS AND OBTAIN APPROVAL BEFORE INITIATING THIS WORK.
LIFE SAFETY SYSTEM SHALL BE OPERATIONAL AT ALL TIMES. COORDINATE SEALS, REPROGRAMMING, DEMOLITION, ETC.
AS REQUIRED WITH BUILDING ENGINEER AND LIFE-SAFETY SUBCONTRACTOR.

w

MAINTAIN FREE AND SAFE PASSAGE TO AND FROM CONSTRUCTION AREA AND ADJACENT BUILDING AREAS. DO NOT
OBSTRUCT EXIT PASSAGES AT ANY TIME. PROYIDE AND MAINTAIN BARRICADES, GUARDRAILS AND LIGHTING AS REQUIRED
TO PROTECT BUILDING OCCUPANTS, VISITORS AND WORKERS. PROVIDE AND USE PROTECTIVE DEVICES AS APPROPRIATE
WHENEVER WORKING IN COMMON AREAS: LOBBIES, CORRIDORS, ELEVATORS, ETC., OTHER PERSONNEL, EQUIPMENT OR
FURNITURE REMAINING IN ALL AREAS. PROVIDE OUTSIDE CORNER PROTECTION IN ALL COMMON AREAS THROUGHOUT THE
PROJECT'S DURATION.

IS

PRIOR TO BEGINNING DEMOLITION, CLOSE-OFF SUPPLY AND RETURN-AIR OPENINGS TO MAIN BUILDING SHAFTS OR
DUCTWORK AND RETURN-AIR PLENUM. SEAL THESE OPENINGS WITH TAPED VISQUEEN AND REMOVE ONCE DUST IS NO
LONGER BEING GENERATED. DRAW EXISTING BLINDS TO THE SIDE FULLY, WRAP AND SEAL IN AIRTIGHT BAGS. AT THE
COMPLETION OF THE PROJECT, PROVIDE ALL NEW FILTERS FOR ALL MECHANICAL HVAC EQUIPMENT PRIOR TO THEIR
START-UP, COORDINATE WITH BUILDING ENGINEER.

o

REMOVE FROM SITE AND LEGALLY DISPOSE REGULARLY ALL REFUSE, DEBRIS, RUBBISH AND OTHER MATERIALS RESULTING
FROM DEMOLITION OPERATIONS REGULARLY. IN OCCUPIED AREAS, CLEAN AND DISPOSE OF MATERIALS DAILY. REMOVE
TOOLS AND EQUIPMENT FROM SITE UPON COMPLETION OF WORK. LEAVE AREAS AND SITE BROOM SWEPT, ORDERLY AND IN
CONDITION ACCEPTABLE FOR CONSTRUCTION

-

REMOVE DESIGNATED PARTITIONS, ASSOCIATED DOORS, SIDELIGHTS, fRAMES, LIGHT SWITCHES, POWER AND
COMMUNICATIONS OUTLETS THROUGHOUT PROJECT AREA AS SHOWN. NO ABANDONED OR UNUSED MATERIALS SHALL BE
LEFT IN PLENUM, INCLUDING ALL BRACES, DRAFT STOPS, ABANDONED MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT, DUCTWORK, ELECTRICAL
AND PLUMBING LINES ETC. ALL UTILITIES SHALL BE REMOYED BACK TO THEIR LOCAL DISTRIBUTION BOX OR PRIMARY
SOURCE AS DIRECTED BT BUILDING ENGINEER.

7. CONTRACTOR SHALL SAFE-OFF ALL ELECTRICAL TO SUPPORT DEMOLITION AS REQUIRED; PERFORM NECESSARY WORK IN
FLOOR SUB-PANELS AS REQUIRED. SALVAGE ALL ABANDONED ELECTRICAL CIRCUITS FOR FUTURE USE. REMOVE FLOOR
OUTLETS BACK TO SOURCE AND FLUSH PATCH FLOOR TO MAINTAIN FLOOR FIRE-RATING.

>

REMOVE ALL EXISTING FLOOR FINISHES AND RESILIENT BASE THROUGHOUT FLOOR, U.ON., VERIFY WITH FINISH PLAN. IF
VINTL TILE APPEARS TO BE OVER I5 YEARS OLD, VERIFY ITS REMOVAL WITH BUILDING ENGINEER OR LEAVE THE TILE IN
PLACE AS DIRECTED.

o

INSPECT CORE AND PERIMETER GYPSUM BOARD SILL TO REMAIN. REMOVE ALL EXISTING FRAYED OR LOOSE WALL
COVERING, HANGING DEVICES, SUPPORT BRACKETS, REMAINING SIGNAGE, ETC

s

. RESTORE SURFACES DISTURBED BY DEMOLITION BACK TO THEIR ORIGINAL CONDITION. DAMAGE OUTSIDE THE PROJECT
AREA, CORRIDOR, LOBBIES, ELEVATORS, ETC, SHALL BE REPAIRED TO MATCH EXISTING AT NO COST TO THE TENANT OR
OWNER.

PREVENT MOVEMENT OR SETTLEMENT OF SURROUNDING CONSTRUCTION. PROVIDE BRACING OR SHORING AND BE
RESPONSIBLE FOR SAFETY AND SUPPORT OF STRUCTURE. ASSUME LIABILITY FOR SUCH MOVEMENT, SETTLEMENT, DAMAGE
OR INURY,

s

. CAREFULLY SALVAGE MATERIALS AS NOTED. IF THESE MATERIALS ARE NOT TO BE REUSED FOR THIS PROJECT, ASK
BUILDING ENGINEER IF HE WOULD LIKE THEM AND DELIVER TO STORAGE IN BUILDING AS DIRECTED. IF NOT, DISPOSE OF
PROPERLY:

A. LIGHT FIXTURES

B. DOORS AND HARDWARE

C. FIRE EXTINGUISHERS AND THEIR CABINETS

D. THERMOSTATS, MOUNTING PLATES, AND COUPLERS
E. VAV BOXES AND CONTROLS

@

THE DESIGNER 15 NOT AWARE OF ANY ASBESTOS CONTAINING MATERIALS ON THIS FLOOR. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL
DETERMINE THE EXTENT OF SUCH MATERIALS ON THE SITE AND TAKE PROPER IMEASURES FOR TS REMOVAL OR
ENCAPSULATION. ALL VINYL TILE, IF APPLICABLE, SHALL BE ENCAPSULATED BY COVERING WITH CARPET OR NEW VINYL
TILE. ALL WORK SHALL STRICTLY ADHERE TO BUILDING MANAGER'S ASBESTOS MANAGEMENT POLICIES, BAY AREA AIR
QUALITY MANAGEMENT REGULATIONS, CAL/OSHA ASBESTOS REGULATIONS, CAL/OSHA RESPIRATORY PROTECTION
REGULATIONS, ASSEMBLY BILL 2040 AND EPA NATIONAL EMISSION STANDARDS FOR HAZARDOUS AIR POLLUTANTS AND
ASBESTOS REMOVAL REGULATIONS. ALL WORK SHALL BE UNDERTAKEN BY QUALIFIED AND APPROVED SUBCONTRACTORS
UNDER THE SUPERVISION OF THE OWNER'S CONSULTANT. ONLY SPECIFICALLY TRAINED PERSONNEL MAT PERFORM WORK ON
A "LIMITED PROCEDURES" BASIS AND ONLY WITH ADEQUATE SUPERVISION. CONTRACTORS SHALL THOROUGHLY COORDINATE
ASBESTOS REMOVAL WORK WITH OTHER WORKERS AND PROPERTY MANAGER.

=

THE DESIGNER HAS NO INFORMATION TO CONFIRM OR NEGATE THE EXISTENCE OF PCB BALLAST IN THE FLUORESCENT LIGHT
FIXTURES. PRIOR TO DISPOSAL OF ANT BALLAST, CONFIRM IF THE BALLAST CONTAIN PCBS AND DISPOSE OF IN STRICT
ACCORDANCE WITH THE CODES AND REGULATIONS REFERENCED ABOVE.

THIS LIGHTING DESIGN SHALL CONFORM TO THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS TITLE 24, CALIFORNIA ENERGY
CONSERVATION LIGHTING STANDARDS FOR NEW NON-RESIDENTIAL BULDINGS, SEE LIGHTING COMPLIANCE FORMS ON
ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING / DESIGN-BUILD DRAWINGS.

N

THE REFLECTED CEILING PLAN GOVERNS LOCATION OF GRID ALIGNMENT AND LIGHT FIXTURE LOCATION. ELECTRICAL
ENGINEERING DRAWING GOVERNS SWITCHING, CIRCUITING, WIRING LAYOUT, SPECIFICATIONS, DETAILS AND ADDITIONAL
INFORMATION RELATED TO ELECTRICAL WORK. ANY CONFLICTS BETWEEN DRAWINGS AND EXISTING CONDITIONS SHALL BE
CLARIFIED WITH THE ARCHITECT PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.

w

ACOUSTICAL CEILING SUSPENSION SYSTEM, CEILING MOUNTED LIGHT FIXTURES, AND PARTITIONS CONNECTING TO SYSTEM
SHALL BE LATERALLY STABILIZED AS REQUIRED BY ASTM STANDARDS (635 ¢ C636. ALL FLUORESCENT LIGHT FIXTURES
SHALL BE INDEPENDENTLY SUPPORTED AS REQUIRED BY CODE, SEE DETAILS. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY IF EXISTING
SUSPENDED CEILING AND LIGHT FIXTURES ARE STABILIZEP AS REQUIRED. NO ADDITIONAL COSTS SHALL BE ALLOWED FOR
FAILURE TO PROPERLY CONSIDER THIS DURING BID PERIOD.

4. THE BUILDING USED AN EXISTING HEAVY DUTY SUSPENDED CEILING GRID. WHERE EXISTING CEILINGS ARE TO REMAIN,
ADIUST GRID AS REQUIRED TO A TOLERANCE OF 1/8% IN 10'-0". PATCH AND REPAIR ALL MAIN TEES, REPLACE SECTIONS OF
IMAIN TEE IF THERE ARE MORE THAN 10 HOLES IN 12'-0". REPLACE ALL CROSS TEES WITH HOLES, BENDS OR OTHER
DISFIGUREMENT. INSTALL NEW PERIMETER CEILING ANGLE AT ALL THROUGH GRID PARTITIONS TIGHT TO PARTITION, FREE
FROM CURVES, BREAKS OR IRREGULARITIES.

o

WHERE EXISTING CEILINGS ARE TO REMAIN, CONTRACTOR SHALL REMOVE AND REPLACE CEILING TILES TO REMAIN AS
REQUIRED TO ACCOMMODATE THE INSTALLATION OR RELOCATION OF ELECTRICAL, MECHANICAL, DRYWALL AND OTHER WORK
NECESSITATING PENETRATION OF EXISTING CEILING WITHIN OR ADJACENT TO PROJECT AREA. REUSE EXISTING CEILING TILE
WHENEVER POSSIBLE, UON. PROVIDE NEW MATCHING CEILING TILE AS REQUIRED AND REPLACE DEFECTIVE OR MISSING
TILES. ALL TILE WITHIN A ROOM OR AREA SHALL HAVE A CONSISTENT TEXTURE AND APPEARANCE,

B

COORDINATE WITH ALL TRADES INVOLVED AND COMPARE COMPOSITE DRAWINGS TO ENSURE CLEARANCES FOR LIGHT
FIXTURES, DUCTS, CEILINGS, ETC. AS NECESSARY TO MAINTAIN THE FINISH CEILING HEIGHT(S) ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR
SLAB AND CLEARANCES REQUIRED FOR LIGHT FIXTURES. CLARIFY CONFLICTS WITH ARCHITECT. MAINTAIN 4 CLEAR ABOVE
SUSPENDED CEILING PLANE FOR LIGHT FIXTURES.

~

REVIEW LOCATION OF LIGHT FIXTURES AND SWITCHING IN THE FIELD WITH ARCHITECT PRIOR TO PLACEMENT. COORDINATE
LIGHTING RELOCATION DUE TO FIELD CONDITIONS WITH ARCHITECT PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.

COORDINATE AND VERIFY ALL HVAC THERMOSTAT LOCATIONS WITH THE ARCHITECT AND TENANT PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.

9. WHERE ACOUSTICAL TILES ARE REQUIRED TO BE CUT, CUT TILES TO MAINTAIN A SHARP AND NEAT EDGE.
REQUIRED TO PROVIDE POSITIVE ATTACHMENT BUT CONCEAL GLAZING AND DOOR BRACING.

NOTCH TILES AS

s

INSTALL ANY AND ALL DOWN LIGHT AND WALL-WASH LIGHT FIXTURES, SMOKE DETECTORS, SPEAKERS, EXIT SIGNS, ETC. IN
THE CENTERS OF CEILING TILES, UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED. INSTALL ALL DOWN LIGHTS AS DIMENSIONED. ALL CEILING
FIXTURES AND PENETRATIONS THAT OCCUR IN RELATIONSHIP OR PATTERN TO OTHERS SHOULD BE CHECKED AND CONFIRMED
BUILDABLE BEFORE ANT RELATED ELEMENTS ARE CONSTRUCTED. REVIEW ALL CONFLICTS WITH ARCHITECT IN FIELD.

AT ANY EXISTING LIGHT FIXTURES WITH OPENINGS TO PLENUM ABOVE, SEAL FIXTURE PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION WITH
YISQUEEN AND REMOVABLE TAPE. DO NOT REMOVE VISQUEEN AND TAPE UNTIL CARPET HAS BEEN VACUUMED. REPLACE ALL
DENTED, SCRATCHED OR CRACKED LENSES, FOR ANY PRISMATIC LIGHT FIXTURES, REMOVE AND CLEAN ALL PRISMATIC
LENSES. WIPE DOWN FIXTURE INTERIOR AND EXTERIOR AFTER INSTALLATION OF CARPET.

5

REUSE ALL EXISTING FLUORESCENT LIGHT FIXTURES OR PROVIDE NEW TO MATCH AS REQUIRED. ALL DAMAGED, DENTED OR
DEFECTIVE EQUIPMENT SHALL BE REPLACED. REPLACE NOISY OR DEFECTIVE BALLASTS. CHECK WITH BUILDING ENGINEER
FOR ADDITIONAL FIXTURES. ALL NEW FIXTURES ARE 3-TUBE T8 WITH ELECTRONIC BALLAST AND TO MATCH VISUALLY.
NOTIFY ARCHITECT OF ANY CHANGES REQUIRED DUE TO ENERGT CALCULATION.

=

RE-LAMP ALL EXISTING LIGHT FIXTURES WITH NEW FLUORESCENT LAMPS: TYPE (T5 OR T8) AND KELVIN RATING AS
SPECIFIED BY BUILDING ENGINEER.

4. ALL LIGHT SWITCHING SHALL COMPLY WITH CCR TITLE 24. SWITCHES INDICATED ARE TO CONTROL LIGHTS IN ROOM WHERE
LOCATED, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. ALL FLUORESCENT LIGHT FIXTURES SHALL BE DUAL LEVEL SWITCHED. TWO TUBE
FIXTURES MAY NOT REQUIRE BI-LEVEL SWITCHING BY CCR TITLE 24, PROVIDE INDEPENDENT SWITCHING OF LIGHT FIXTURES
WITHIN 16 FEET OF EXTERIOR WINDOWS. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY EXISTING FIELD CONDITIONS FOR SWITCH
AND FIXTURE RELATIONSHIP. REPORT ALL DISCREPANCIES TO THE ARCHITECT.

&

GANG MULTIPLE SWITCHES AND PROVIDE A SINGLE COVER PLATE WHEN MORE THAN ONE SWITCH 1S REQUIRED AT THE SAME
LOCATION, PROVIDE SWITCHES FOR ALL EXHAUST FANS; GANG WITH OTHER ROOM SWITCHES, DESIGNATE FAN SWITCHES BY
ROUTING THE WORD "FAN' ONTO COVER PLATE.

=

MOUNTING HEIGHTS AND LOCATION FOR LIGHT SWITCHES AND THERMOSTATS SHALL BE SHOWN ON DRAWINGS.

17. GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE WITH THE MECHANICAL CONTRACTORS, CEILING CONTRACTOR AND OTHERS AS
REQUIRED FOR ACCESS TO MECHANICAL BOXES, FIRE DAMPERS, SMOKE AND DRAFT CONTROL DAMPERS, FANS, VALVES, ETC.
PROVIDE A FULLY REMOVABLE 2' X 4' CEILING TILE FOR ACCESS TO SIDE OF ALL HVAC (VAV) BOX CONTROLS AND FILTERS.
IMARK CEILING TILE WITH %' DIAMETER COLOR MAP PINS FOR ALL CONCEALED WORK.

A, BLUE: HVAC EQUIPMENT C. GREEN: ALL OTHER EQUIPMENT
B. RED: FIRE VALVES OR EQUIPMENT

8. ALL EXIT SIGNS SHALL BE REPLACED WITH NEW BUILDING STANDARD LED FIXTURES: COLOR WHITE HOUSING WITH GREEN
LETTERING. EXIT SIGNS SHOWN ARE THE MINIMUM ONLY, PROVIDE ANY ADDITIONAL EXIT SIGNS AS REQUIRED BY BUILDING
AND FIRE DEPARTMENTS,

9. PROVIDE EMERGENCY LIGHTING AS SHOWN AND AS REQUIRED BY CODE.

20, CONTRACTOR TO CONFIRM COMPATIBILITY OF LIGHT FIXTURES WITH SPECIFIED CEILING SUSPENSION SYSTEM

2. NO LOOSE, EXPOSED BATT INSULATION SHALL BE ALLOWED IN CEILING PLENUM. WRAPPED BATT INSULATION SHALL BE
FULLY ENCLOSED WITH SEWN EDGES.

N
N

. ALL TENANT NETWORK AND COMMUNICATION CABLE RUN IN CEILING SHALL BE UL LISTED AND PLENUM-RATED SPECIFICALLY
FOR THIS APPLICATION. ALL NON-PLENUM RATED CABLE SHALL BE REMOVED OR PLACED IN CONDUIT AT TENANT'S EXPENSE,

N
B

. COORDINATE HVAC SUCH THAT DO NOT CROSS TEN/‘ANT DEMISING OR CORRIDOR PARTITIONS,

N

w

=

Nt

THIS LAYOUT |5 FOR SCHEMATIC LAYOUT PURPOSES ONLY; REFER TO ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING / DESIGN BUILD DRAWINGS
FOR CIRCUITING, PANEL SCHEDULES, TYPICAL DETAILS, SPECIAL REQUIREMENTS ETC. ALL TELEPHONE, ELECTRICAL AND
COMMUNICATION WORK SHALL BE PROVIDED AS SHOWN ON DRAWINGS AND SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH ALL APPLICABLE
BUILDING CODES. REFER TO EQUIPMENT SCHEDULE IF APPLICABLE FOR SPECIFIC DETAIL.

TENANT 15 RESPONSIBLE FOR INSPECTION AND CUTTING OF EXISTING CABLE NO LONGER REQUIRED WITHIN THE PROJECT
SITE AND THE SUPPLY AND INSTALLATION OF CABLING, INCLUDING TERMINATION OF SAME AND INSTALLATION OF COVER
PLATES FOR TELEPHONE AND DATA SYSTEMS. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE TENANT WITH SCHEDULE TO INSTALL THESE
ITEMS. TENANT'S SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL BUNDLE LARGE CABLE GROUPINGS IN CEILING PLENUM, AND INDEPENDENTLY
SUSPEND FROM CEILINGS, LIGHT FIXTURES, ETC. ALL CABLE SHALL BE UL LISTED AND PLENUM RATED SPECIFICALLY FOR
THIS APPLICATION. ALL NON-PLENUM-RATED CABLE SHALL BE REMOVED OR PLACED IN CONDUIT AT TENANT'S EXPENSE

COORDINATE WITH ALL OTHER SUBCONTRACTORS AS REQUIRED FOR INSTALLATION OF UNDER-SHELF LIGHTS, CUTLETS IN
BACKSPLASH, MECHANICAL EQUIPIMENT, EQUIPMENT SCHEDULE AND ALL ELECTRIFIED HARDWARE, ELECTROMAGNETIC HOLD
OPEN DEVICES, AND KEYLESS ENTRIES AS REQUIRED, ALSO SEE HARDWARE SCHEDULE. UNDER-SHELF LIGHTS SHALL BE
MOUNTED AT FRONT OF CABINET FACING BACK TOWARD SPLASH.

UNLESS SPECIFICALLY DIMENSIONED, ALL OUTLETS SHALL BE INSTALLED AT THE NEAREST STUD. MOUNT CENTER LINE OF
RECEPTACLE AT 18 INCHES ABOVE FLOOR SLAB UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. ALL OTHER OUTLET DIMENSIONS ARE TO
CENTER LINE OF OUTLET OR GROUP OF OUTLETS, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. FURNITURE IS SHOWN FOR REFERENCE ONLY.
FIELD VERIFY LOCATION OF ALL CORING FOR ALL FLOOR MONUMENTS AND FURNITURE SYSTEM BASE FEEDS. REVIEW
LAYOUT OF ALL ELECTRICAL DISTRIBUTION SYSTEMS IN THE FIELD WITH THE ARCHITECT PRICR TO INSTALLATION.

ALL BUILDING RECEPTACLES, SWITCHES, DEVICES, ETC. SHALL BE LEVITON STANDARD DEVICE SERIES; COLOR WHITE, U.ON.

ALL DEDICATED OUTLETS SHALL BE GRAY RECEPTACLES WITH WHITE COVER PLATES FOR IDENTIFICATION. ALL FLGOR
CORING SHALL BE COORDINATED AND SCHEDULED WITH THE BUILDING ENGINEER/MANAGER. ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR
SHALL PROVIDE PROPER POWER FOR ALL EQUIPMENT INDICATED ON PLAN, IN ACCORDANCE WITH MANUFACTURERS'
INSTRUCTIONS AND OPERATING REQUIREMENTS AS PROVIDED BY THE TENANT.

7. PROVIDE SINGLE-GANG GYPSUM BOARD RING WITH A NYLON PULL STRING TO RETURN AIR PLENUM ABOVE FOR ALL WALL

MOUNTED TELEPHONE, DATA AND VIDEO CABLE OUTLETS, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. AT ALL WALL MOUNTED QUTLETS IN
EITHER FIRE-RATED OR INSULATED PARTITIONS, PROVIDE A DOUBLE-GANG BOX, RING AND I' DIAMETER CONDUIT WITH <0

DEGREE ANGLE ABOVE SUSPENDED CEILING THROUGH PARTITION INTO PLENUM ABOVE. CONFIRM DIAMETER WITH TENANT'S
CONTRACTOR; LARGER CONDUIT SHALL BE ABOVE STANDARD,

. IF ANY OUTLETS CANNOT BE INSTALLED AS NOTED OR SHOWN ON PLANS DUE TO CONFUCT WITH STRUCTURAL, MECHANICAL

OR ELECTRICAL BUILDING ELEMENTS, CLARIFY WITH ARCHITECT BEFORE PROCEEDIN

9. SOUND SEAL WITH CAULKING PADS APPLIED TO BACK OF OUTLETS AROUND ALL QUTLETS IN ACOUSTICAL PARTITIONS; SEAL

s

S

=

=

T

s

3

AIRTIGHT.  STAGGER OUTLETS IN STUD CAVITY SERVING OPPOSITE ROOMS IN A COMMON WALL.
ALL ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT SHALL BE INSTALLED TO COMPLY WITH THE SPECIFIC MANUFACTURERS' REQUIREMENTS,

SEE ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS FOR TYPES AND MANUFACTURERS' SPECIFICATIONS FOR ALL ELECTRICAL COMPONENTS:
FIXTURES, PANEL BOXES, RISERS, CIRCUITING, ETC

CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE ANY ELECTRICAL WORK WHICH REQUIRES INTERRUPTION OF POWER TO ANT AREA NOT
WITHIN THE SCOPE OF WORK FOR THIS PROJECT WITH THE BUILDING ENGINEER AND PROPERTY MANAGER PRIOR TO
INTERRUPTION. NO POWER SHALL BE INTERRUPTED DURING NORMAL BUSINESS HOURS.

UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED, PROVIDE 2" CONDUIT SLEEVES THROUGH ALL FIRE-RATED PARTITIONS FROM TELEPHONE
BACKBOARD IN TENANTS SUITE TO FLOOR TELEPHONE RISER CLOSET FOR TENANT'S SUBCONTRACTOR TO PULL INTER-TIE
PLENUM RATED CABLE.

SEE DETAILS FOR MOUNTING HEIGHTS OF THERMOSTATS, SWITCHES AND OUTLETS.

ALL FLOOR AND THROUGH PARTITION PENETRATIONS SHALL BE SEALED AS REQUIRED BY FIRE RATING OF FLOOR OR
PARTITION AND ALL APPLICABLE CODE,

COORDINATE WITH TENANT'S FURNITURE INSTALLER THE CONFIGURATION OF POWER TO BE SUPPLIED TO TENANT'S
SUPPLIED AND INSTALLED FLECTRIFIED FURNITURE STSTEM. HARDWIRE ELECTRIFIED FURNITURE PANELS TO BUILDING
SYSTEM AS REQUIRED DURING FURNITURE INSTALLATION.

COORDINATE ELECTRICAL SUCH THAT CIRCUITS ARE NOT SHARED OVER TENANT DEMISING OR CORRIDOR PARTITIONS,

s

s

8

ALL FINISH MATERIALS AND THEIR APPLICATION SHALL CONFORM WITH CODE REQUIREMENTS FOR THEIR PARTICULAR
LOCATION

FINISH MATERIAL SPECIFICATIONS ARE SHOWN ON FINISH PLAN SHEET, SHEET A2 4. THIS DRAWING MAT SHOW FINISHES
FOR OTHER TENANTS AND COMMON AREAS ON THIS FLOOR. FINISH NOTATIONS ARE PARTICULAR FOR THIS TENANT
PROJECT ONLY AND DO NOT CORRESPOND TO IMPROVEMENTS FOR OTHER TENANTS OR PARTS OF THE BUILDING, U.ON

GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL CONFIRM AVAILABILITY AND DELIVERY DATES OF ALL FINISH MATERIALS, ANY PROBLEMS
REGARDING AVAILABILITY OR DELIVERY SHALL BE BROUGHT TO THE IMMEDIATE ATTENTION OF THE ARCHITECT.
SUBSTITUTIONS ARE GENERALLY NOT ACCEPTABLE; SEE GENERAL CONSTRUCTION NOTES FOR OPTIONS AND PROCEDURES
REGARDING SUBSTITUTIONS,

GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE THE INSTALLATION TIME FOR ALL MATERIALS, INCLUDING THOSE SUPPLIED OR
SUPPLIED AND INSTALLED BY 'OTHERS'. SEE GENERAL CONSTRUCTION NOTES.

ALL MATERIALS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN STRICT ACCORDANCE WITH MANUFACTURERS' INSTRUCTIONS. PROVIDE PROPER
SUBSTRATE AND LEVELING AS REQUIRED FOR SMOOTH, UNIFORM APPEARANCE.

FINISHES SHALL BE CONSIDERED CONTINUOUS THROUGHOUT UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. CARPET SHALL BE INSTALLED
CONTINUOUS THROUGHOUT, U.O.N. ALL SURFACES EXPOSED TO VIEW, FROM BOTH TENANT AND SHELL CONSTRUCTION,
SHALL BE FINISHED. THIS INCLUDES VERTICAL SURFACES, COLUMNS, REVEALS, GYPSUM BOARD SOFFITS, GYPSUM BOARD
SUSPENDED CEILINGS, ETC. REVIEW ALL FINISHES TO BE INSTALLED WITH ARCHITECT IN FIELD PRIOR TO APPLICATION

PROVIDE FLOOR LEVELING COMPOUND AS REQUIRED SO THAT FINISH SURFACE OF DIFFERENT MATERIALS PROVIDES A
SMOOTH TRANSITION FROM ONE SURFACE TO ANOTHER. FEATHER TRANSITIONS 1/8" PER I'-0" MINIMUM WITH APPROPRIATE
MATERIAL.

FLOORING AND BASE:

A. VERIFY THAT SUBSURFACE IS SMOOTH, LEVEL AND FREE FROM DEFECTS WHICH WOULD AFFECT THE INSTALLATION. DO
NOT PROCEED WITH WORK UNTIL PEFECTS HAVE BEEN CORRECTED. THOROUGHLY CLEAN SUB-FLOOR PRIOR TO
INSTALLATION.

VINYL TILE PATTERNS SHALL BE LAID OUT AS SHOWN ON FINISH PLAN. REVIEW IN FIELD WITH ARCHITECT IF THERE
ARE QUESTIONS. ALIGN PARALLEL TO RESPECTIVE WALLS. NEATLY TRIM MATERIAL ABUTTING OTHER WORK TO FORM
TRUE, CLEAN JOINTS. THE TILE PATTERN SHALL ALTERNATE DIRECTION, U.ON,

. REPAIR BOTTOM OF PARTITIONS, EXISTING AND NEW, AS REQUIRED FOR PROPER, SMOOTH BASE INSTALLATION, BASE
AT CARPET SHALL BE STRAIGHT; BASE AT VINTL TILE SHALL BE COVE. RUN BASE CONTINUOUSLY, INCLUDING UNDER
MILLINCRK IN TOE-KICK SPACE.

PROVIDE PROPER REDUCER STRIPS FOR SMOOTH TRANSITION BETWEEN CARPET AND VINYL FLOORING AS REQUIRED.
COMPLY WITH CCR TITLE 24 TRANSITION REQUIREMENTS, COORDINATE COLOR OF TRANSITIONS MATERIAL WITH
ARCHITECT, CHANGE FLOCR FINISHES AT CENTERLINE OF DOOR, TYPICALLY, U.ON.

INCLUDE THO COPIES OF CARPET MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS REGARDING CARE AND CLEANING OF INSTALLED
PRODUCT WITH THE CLOSE-OUT PACKAGE, SEE GENERAL CONSTRUCTION NOTES,

w

)

©

m

PAINTING:
NO PAINTING OR INTERIOR FINISHES SHALL BE APPLIED UNDER CONDITIONS WHICH JEOPARDIZE THE QUALITY OR
APPEARANCE OF SUCH WORK,
EXAMINE ALL PAINT GRADE SURFACES TO BE FINISHED UNDER THIS CONTRACT AND SEE THAT THE WORK OF OTHER |
TRADES HAS BEEN LEFT OR INSTALLED IN SATISFACTORT CONDITION TO RECEIVE PAINT, STAIN OR SPECIFIED FINISH.
APPLICATION OF THE F\RST COAT SHALL INDICATE ACCEPTANCE OF THE SURFACE; ANY CORRECTIONS AFTER THIS COAT
SHALL BE AT NO 0O THE OWNER.
ALL WOOD SURFACES SHALL BE IN PROPER CONDITION TO RECEWE THE SPEC\F\ED FINISH.  WOODWORK SHALL BE HAND
SANDED AND DUSTED CLEAN. ALL KNOT HOLES, PITCH PORTIONS SHALL BE SCRAPED
SHELLACKED OR SEALED WITH KNOT SEALER. NAIL HOLES CRACKS OR DEFECTS SHALL BE CAREFULLY PUTT\ED FLUSH
AFTER FIRST COAT, WITH PUTTY MATCHING COLOR OF THE STAIN OR PAINT FINISH. REMOVE ANY OIL OR GREASE WITH
MINERAL SPIRITS.
PAINTING SHALL BE "TO COVER'. AS A MINIMUM, ALL NEW GYPSUM BOARD SHALL RECEIVE THREE COATS, ONE PRIMER
COAT AND TWO FINISH COATS. ALL OTHER AREAS SHALL BE PAINTED WITH A MINIMUM ONE FINISH COAT. ALL PAINT
SHALL BE APPLIED IN MIL THICKNESS AS RECOMMENDED BY PAINT MANUFACTURER TO OBTAIN TRUE EVEN COLOR
WITHOUT HOLIDAYS. PROVIDE ADDITIONAL COATS AS REQUIRED TO PROVIDE A UNIFORM FINISH APPEARANCE,
. GYPSUM BOARD WITHOUT EXTERIOR DAYLIGHT SIDELIGHTING: PROVIDE | COAT PVA SEALER, | COAT 550 SUPER LATEX
WALL PAINT, FINISH COAT 1610 ACRY-PLEX LATEX, LOW SHEEN.
GYPSUIM BOARD WITH EXTERIOR DAYLIGHT SIDELIGHTING: PROVIDE | COAT 550 SUPER LATEX WALL PAINT; BEFORE NEXT
COAT SAND ALL TAPE/PAPER JOINTS LIGHTLY; | COAT 550 SUPER LATEX WALL PAINT, FINISH COAT 1610 ACRY-PLEX
LATEX, LOW SHEEN.
G. WINDOW WALL SHALL BE MFR. PAINTED FINISH AS INDICATED ON DRAWINGS.

>

@

o

IS}

ooom

CLEANING AND RETOUCHING:

A. AT COMPLETION OF PAINTING, ALL UNUSED AND SCRAP FINISH MATERIALS AND EQUIPMENT SHALL BE REMOVED. ALL
PAINT SPOTS SHALL BE REMOVED AND ALL AREAS THOROUGHLY CLEANED. ANY DIRT OR DEBRIS CAUSED BY WORK
SHALL BE CLEANED UP AS WORK PROGRESSES

B. RETOUCH AND REPAINT PAINTED SURFACES DAMAGED BY SUBSEQUENT WORK AS DIRECTED BY GENERAL CONTRACTOR.
THE COST FOR SUCH WORK SHALL BE BORNE BY THE TRADE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE DAMAGE,

C. CLEAN INSIDE OF ALL EXTERIOR WINDOWS AND BOTH SIDES ALL INTERIOR GLASS.

EXTERIOR BLINDS OR DRAPERIES SHALL BE WRAPPED AT THE START OF CONSTRUCTION IN VISQUEEN SEALED AIR TIGHT.
MODIFY EXTERIOR BLINDS OR DRAPERIES AND TRACK SYSTEM AS REQUIRED BY NEW CONSTRUCTION. DUST AND WIPE
CLEAN ALL BLINDS. MODIFY TRACK AND CONTROL MECHANISM AS REQUIRED BY NEW CONSTRUCTION LAYOUT. DAMAGED
TRACK AS A RESULT OF CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE REPLACED AT NO COST TO OWNER.

ALL FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINETS SHALL BE PREPARED, SANDED AND PAINTED TO MATCH ADJACENT WALLS IN
SEMI-GLOSS ENAMEL PRIOR TO APPLICATION OF CONTRASTING COLOR IDENTIFICATION DECAL.

TEMPORARY PROTECTION SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR ALL FINISHES PRIOR TO MOVE-IN. ANY DAMAGES SHALL BE AT
CONTRACTOR'S EXPENSE. CONFIRM ALL CORRECTIVE MEASURES WITH ARCHITECT PRIOR TO PROCEEDING.
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GENERAL NOTES

I. FOR PARTITION SCHEDULE, SEE A4l
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SHEET NOTES

(D (E) BEAM ABOVE
(2 DEMOLISH WALLS AS INDICATED.

(3D EXTENT OF (N) WALL OPENING, CENTER ON

WINDOWS ABOVE, AND ALIGN HEAD W/ (E)

WINDOW HEAD. REFER TO 3/A2.1 FOR ADD'L.

INFO.

(4D (E) MULTI-PURPOSE ELEVATOR.

() DEMO (E) CLERESTORY LOUVERS ¢ FRAME,
PREP FOR INSTALLATION OF (N) WINDOW
WALL/WINDONS.

(&) REMOVE (E) DOOR # FRAFE,

SYMBOL LEGEND
XEN Roo NAME

-X ROOM NUMBER

(D) KEYED SHEET NOTE

)>E ELEVATION TAGS

(E) WALL OR COMPONENT TO BE
REMOVED, PATCH AND REPAIR
ADJACENT SURFACES AS NEEDED,
(TTP.)

== (E) DOOR TO BE REMOVED, PATCH
J 4 REPAIR ADJACENT SURFACES AS

NEEDED, (TYP.)

PARTITION LEGEND

EXISTING CONSTRUCTION TO
REMAIN

20 BASEMENT DEMOLITION PLAN ‘ 1
Ln ! 1/8" = 1'-0"

KEY PLAN

AREA OF .
WORK
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STEVENSON STREET

STAR 2

TRUZ

GENERAL NOTES
I

SHEET NOTES
@(N) WALL OPENING. REF. 3/A2.1 FOR EXTENT.
(2 REMOVE DOOR ¢ FRAME.

@DEMO OPENING IN CONC. SLAB, REF. SHEET
A2 AND ATl; 55D

@ (E) MULTI-PURPOSE ELEVATOR.

((5)) DEMO (E) SIDEWALK PLANTERS. PATCH &
REPAIR SIDEWALK AS NEEDED FOR SMOOTH
LEVEL FINISH TO MATCH (E) ADJACENT.
COORD. DISPOSAL OR SALVAGE W/ BUILDING
MGHMT.

(&) DEMO (E) LIGHTING.
(@) COORDINATE SLAB OPENING TO PROVIDE

CONTINUOUS FINISH FROM FACE OF EXISTING
WALL TO TOP OF SLAB.

ENLARGED GROUND LEVEL DEMOLITION PLAN
/4" = 1'-0'

3
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HORTH

SYMBOL LEGEND

XN ROOM NAME
ROOM NUMBER

(D) KEYED SHEET NOTE

)>E ELEVATION TAGS

(E) WALL CR COMPONENT TO BE
REMOVED, PATCH AND REPAIR
ADJACENT SURFACES AS NEEDED,
(TYP.)

(E) DOOR TO BE REMOVED, PATCH
/% REPAIR ADJACENT SURFACES AS
NEEDED, (TYP.)

KEY PLAN

AREA OF—/ .,
WORK

i’ GROUND LEVEL DEMOLITION PLAN | 1
e — /8" = 10t
‘ e
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(E) ELEVATOR
MACHINE ¢
SERVER ROOM

®

up

STAIR 3

ELEVATOR
MACHINE ROOM

N e e e

norein

GENERAL NOTES

1. FOR PARTITION SCHEDULE, SEE AQ.l.

SHEET NOTES

(D) (N) FIRE-RATED DOOR ¢ FRAME, SEE &1
FOR DOOR # HDWR SPECS,

PATCH ¢ REPAIR (E) STAIR ENCLOSURE
WALL AS NEEDED TO MAINTAIN (E)
FIRE-RATING

(3D (E) BEAM ABOVE.

(4D (E) MULTI-PURPOSE ELEVATOR.

(5D (N) CONC. PAN IMTL. STAIR W/ 5.5. ¢ GLASS
RAILS, SEE A7. FOR ADDITIONAL
INFORMATION,

(&) (E) EXIT STAIR AND ENCLOSURE.

(@D (E) EXIT STAR. PROVIDE (N) I-HR FR.
ENCLOSURE.

(BDLINE OF LOBBY WALL ABOVE,

ENLARGED PLAN @ STAIRS - BASEMENT LEVEL

ENLARGED PLAN @ ENTRY - BASEMENT LEVEL

e v o] 3
| ] [ | n 3
r- - - 1T - ---- _‘\
|
Xl
ﬁ -/ ' ! ! | e r — |
| - I
| STAR 3
i |
| |
[ | = -] -] — - : . I
| |
' |
' |
- o = = i = '\ |
— e —— e o —— — o — — —— — I
] 1] H] ]
ii T ] ] ] i

(E) BEVATOR
FACHNE ROOM

(B BLEVATCR PIT/
SHAFT

(E) MECHANCAL RooM

TRUE
NORTH

SYMBOL LEGEND
X< TN\ ROOM NAME

LX) oo NureeR

@ DOOR SYMBOL: SEE SHEET Ae.l
FOR DOOR AND HARDWARE
SPECIFICATIONS.

KEYED SHEET NOTE

WALL TYPE

ELEVATION TAGS

HF 2 WAY SWITCH

PARTITION LEGEND |

m— EXISTING PARTITION

TYPE D: ONE-HOUR FIRE RATED
PARTITION. SEE
DETAIL D/A9.1

BASEMENT LEVEL PLAN ‘ 1
/8" = =o'

KEY PLAN

AREA OF
WORK
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STAR |

GENERAL NOTES

1. FOR PARTITION SCHEDULE, SEE AQ.l.

SHEET NOTES

COD(N) INFILL WALL, ALIGN W/ (E) ADJACENT
FINISHES.

(2D LINE OF CANOPY ABOVE, SEE A3l FOR
ADD'L. INFO.

@(N) 3'-6' H. 5.5. ¢ GLASS GUARDRAIL BY
STAIR RAIL MFR.

(@) (E) MULTI-PURPOSE ELEVATOR.

@NEW CONC. PAN MTL. STAIR, SEE SHT A7l
(E) #5'-6" WIDE WALK. PATCH. LEVEL
SIDEWALK AS NEEDED AND AT AREAS OF
PLANTER REMOVAL.

@(E) EXIT STAIR ¢ ENCLOSURE.

(8D(E) EXIT STAIR. PROVIDE (N) I-HR FR.
ENCLOSURE

(@D LINE OF SPANDREL BEAM ABOVE.
(E) | HOUR RATED WALL CONSTRUCTION, —
V.IF

ENLARGED PLAN @ STAIRS - GROUND LEVEL

VA" = -0

ENLARGED PLAN @ ENTRY - GROUND LEVEL PLAN

4 = -0

lstaR 2

SYMBOL LEGEND
X< TN\ ROOM NAME

LX) oo NureeR

DOOR SYMBOL: SEE SHEET Ae.l
FOR DOOR AND HARDWARE
SPECIFICATIONS.

KEYED SHEET NOTE

WALL TYPE

ELEVATION TAGS

F@ DEDICATED DUPLEX OUTLET

}—ﬂ TEL+DATA

HFY 2 WAY SWITCH

PARTITION LEGEND |

EXISTING CONSTRUCTION TO
REMAIN

e TYPE B: NON-COMBUSTIBLE
(8] FULL HT ACOUSTICAL

OR DEMISING
PARTITION. SEE
DETAIL B/A4.l
zzzpzzzzzzz TYPE D: ONE-HOUR FIRE RATED)
[D] PARTITION. SEE
DETAIL D/Ad.l

10 B 20 GROUND LEVEL PLAN
/8" = =o'

KEY PLAN

AREA OF
WORK
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SIXTH LEVEL T.0.5.

GENERAL NOTES

1

Stevenson Street
Entry

SHEET NOTES

(D) (NJCEMENT PLASTER FINISH & COLOR TO
MATCH FACADE FINISH ¢ COLOR RETURN TO
(N) GLAZING.

@(N ) ALUM. ¢ GLASS STOREFRONT, KAWNEER
1600 SYSTEM-1, 6" CUSTOM MULLION CAP AT
INTERMEDIATE VERT. MULLIONS. SIMULATED
DIVIDED LIGHTS WITH SPACERS IN UPPER
(3) GLAZED STOREFROINT PANELS.
PROVIDE SURFACE APPLIED MUNTINS TO
EA. SIDE OF INSUL. GLAZING WITH
SPACERS BETWEEN GLAZING.

(@) BRUSHED STAINLESS BUILDING SIGNAGE, PIN
TO CANOPY.

@(N) ENTRY CANOPY W/ PTD. ALUM. FASCIA,
COLOR TO MATCH STOREFRONT. SEE SHEET
AB.I FOR DETAILS AND ADDITIONAL
INFORIMATION.

() (N) PTD. ALUIM. SPANDREL BEATT FINISH TO
MATCH ALUM. STOREFRONT

@(N) ROOF DRAIN AND OVER FLOW DRAIN TO|
PIPE DOWN SPOUT AND CONNECT TO STORM
DRAINAGE.

(7)5.5. CABLE. SEE 5.5.D.

(N) ALUM. ¢ GLASS DOOR W/ PTD. FINISH
TO MATCH STOREFRONT

(O (N) SINGLE-PLY CANOPY ROOFING 2% MIN.
SLOPE TO DRAIN,

T.0. WALL OPENING AT +3'-¢" AF.F. FROM
GROUND LEVEL ENTRY. T.0. OPENING TO
ALIGN ON (3) WALLS,

(I NEW CLERESTORY BASEMENT WINDOWS
WITH INSULATED GLAZING TO REPLACE
MECHANICAL LOUYERS AT EXISTING WALL
OPENINGS. TYPICAL AT THREE (3)
LOCATIONS.

(12D TERMINATION OF GTP. BD. WALL TO ALIGN
WITH TOP OF RAILING

(D NEW PAINT FINISH WITH 2 COATS
DURANAR FINISH WITH THE FOLLOWING
OPTIONS:

OPTION I: MEDIUM-DARK GREY
STOREFRONT, CANOPT FASCIA, AND LIGHT
FIXTURE TRIM.

OPTION 2: LIGHT STOREFRONT W/
MEDIUM-DARK GREY CANOPY FASCIA AND
LIGHT FIXTURE TRIM

NEW WALL SCONCES. UL LISTED FOR WET|
LOCATIONS

=
I
|
I £
= i _ 3
I
| %
|
I
I SECOND LEVEL T.08. .
= | — — — —
I I
L BREGE TEP - @A)
’V b |
<4 | ﬁ@ g, == T :IT SECOND LEVEL T.05.
) T I~
L — i IC H -
[ @ s .
I % I'H =
? Cel)— } } ) FIRST LEVEL T.05. o FIRST LEVEL T0.5 -
® D . — TEMP | TTP. (MARKET 5T) T (MARKET ST) %
I I g
| [ N I ) GROUND LEVEL 7,05
1 TEMP Terp ]! ® ‘m | ‘m (STEVENSON ST)
GROUND LEVEL T.0S, Ny N v T NS i =
(STEVENSON ST) Il °
| - o - o o B o s o o o BASEMENT LEVEL |
ELEVATION AT PROPOSED ENTRY AND STAIR PROPOSED SOUTH ELEVATION - STEVENSON STREET 3
1/4'=1'-0" 15 18" = I-0'
— SECOND LEVEL T.05. — SECOND LEVEL T.0.5. SECOND LEVEL T.0.5. .
o T T T
' ®
a & | & o
I
P
;‘_|_[
\ OPP
1 FIRST LEVEL T.0S. > o FIRST LEVEL T.05. I~ wyHANO FIRST LEVEL T.05, ol
(FIARKET ST) (MARKET ST) [‘@ ~ 0 (MARKET T
3 ORNy
? ki him <
J GROUND LEVEL T.05. % J GROUND LEVEL T.05 | = GROUND LEVEL 7,05 |
T (STEVENSON 5T) - (STEVENSON 5T) ;' T \_\_‘ \ (STEVENSON ST) i
\
I in \ In
= B 2
N i
o BASEMENT LEVEL L BASEMENT LEVEL L BASENENT LEVEL 1
r 1 r 1
L [E—

EAST ELEVATION

NORTH ELEVATION

WEST ELEVATION/SECTION

SYMBOL LEGEND

(XD KEYED SHEET NOTE

<A> WINDOW TYPE, SEE SHEET A8l
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STL. STRINGER

SEEEN
5o K

STRINGER AT COLUMN

TOP CAP AT GUARDRAIL,
TYP.

3.4

SIDE OF GYP. BD. WALL
E

GUARDRAIL (TYP.)

H55 STRINGER (TYP.)

(

DIWGS.

SR TREAD 1

7L5/ ! E/B\j'

&)

VARIES A 172"

HSS STRINGER,
SEE STRUCT.

U

3

TREAD & RISER (TYPICAL)

STRINGER/TREAD LAYOUT (TYPICAL)
/221"

CLEAR ¥ TEMP. GLASS W/
3" OPENINGS

STANCHIOIN WELDED
TO STRUCTURE, S.S.D.

CONC. TREAD ¢ MTL. PLAN

TUBE STEEL STRING
PTD. FIN,, SEE 5.5.D.

(E) STRUCTURE WHERE

FRST LEVEL T.0S.
(MARKET ST)

_ BASEMENT LEVEL

FIRST LEVEL T.05.

(MARKET ST)

107"

-7

I9R @ 6.675"

BASEMENT LEVEL

GROUND LEVEL T.05.
(STEVENSON 5T)

GENERAL NOTES Stevenson Street
I

Entry

731 Market Strest
8an Francisco, CA 84108

breretonArchitects

909 Montgomery St. Suite 260
San Francisco, CA 94133

— tel: 415-546-1212

fax: 415-546-3932

stamp
ALTERNATE:
PRECAST CONCRETE STAIR TREADS AND
RISERS BY XXX...
Gonsultant

GUARDRAIL AT EDGE OF SLAB OPENING, TYP.

STRINGER AT FIRST LEVEL/HANDRAIL/PLENUM ENCL.

STAIR SECTION

SYMBOL LEGEND

PAINTED FIN. SEE
BLDG. ELEVATION

INTERIOR
EQ
EXTERIOR
LINE OF
BPANDREL
A BELOW
1'% 1/8" ALUM, 1" HIGH-PERFORMACE
MUNTIN BAR W/ DARK INSUL. GLAZING
COLCRED SPACER, 1/4" PPG 70XL W/

LOW-E ON #2

FACE 112" AIR SPACE

AND 1/4" CLR
INNERLIGHT

3ot

BLOCK NAME

NEW WINDOW DETAIL

INTERIOR

EXTERIOR

15" S.S.
TOPRAIL
[ (TYP.)

15T RISER

END OF HANDRAIL

|4 ==

4411172
(N) GYP. BD.
PARTITION ALIGN
W/
EDGE OF STAIR,
REF 19/~

- n

?Y! 3

X<\ ROOM NAME

D] roor NureeR

STAIR PLAN - FIRST LEVEL
1/4'=1-0"

3-¢' TYP,

3-0' TrP,

21 1/2" TYP.

ALUMINUM AND GLASS 1" HIGH-PERFORMACE
STOREFRONT
ALUMINUM: 2-COAT
DURANAR PAINTED
FINISH

50" MAX

9 3/8"

5-3 7/8"

BLOCK NAME

BASEMENT NEW WINDOW DETAIL

STRINGER AT GROUND LEVEL

STAIR PLAN - BASEMENT
\/4'=11-0"

DOOR SYMBOL: SEE SHEET AX.X
FOR

DOOR AND HARDWARE
SPECIFICATIONS.

KEYED SHEET NOTE

WALL TYPE
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WINDOW SCHEDULE

TYPE SIZE {WXH) GLAZING TYPE NOTES

GLAZING TYPE |

" INSUL. GLAZING

1/4" CLEAR SPECTRALLY SELECTING HEAT-STRENGTHENING
Z 50" WITH LOW-E COATING H2 FACE;

172" AIR SPACE;

CLEAR SPECTRALLY SELECTING GLASS

T = TEMPERED

NOTE:  PROVIDE CLEAR ANODIZED FINISH TO MATCH (E), TYP.

GENERAL NOTES
I

DOOR & HARDWARE NOTES

ALUM  ALUMINUM, EXTRUDED DOOR DESIGNATION OPENING DOOCR FRAME HARD
BS BUILDING STANDARD WARE
CA CLEAR ANODIZED LOCATION WIDTH |HEIGHT |[PATING | TYPE | COPE | FINISH | MATL | TYPE | DETAL | FINISH | GRP. | REMARKS
DBBA  DARK BRONZE ANODIZED BLOT[EXIT DOOR 30" 7-0" |6OMIN] A | SC | ML | M PG | A
ALUMINUM
HC HOLLOW CORE BLOZ [EXIT DOOR 3_0'|7-0' [A0MIN| A | SC | MTL| AL | 1 A A
HCB  HONEYCOMB
Hr HOLLOW METAL BLO3 [STAIR DOOR 37| 7-0" [A0FIN| A | 5C [T | AL | T CA | A [5TORE ROOM LOCKSET
Me MINERAL CORE
MFA  MILL FINISH ALUMINDM EOT [ELEVATOR 2-6"[7-0"| - | (E) | (E) | (E) [ (E) | (E)| (E) | (E) | (E) [EXISTING TO REMAIN
P-LAM  PLASTIC LAMINATE MACHINE ROOM
PG PAINT GRADE
sC SOLID CORE 0100 [ENTRY DOOR 3360 - | B | GL |G| AL PTD | D |I" INSULATED TEMPERED GLASS;
SGE  SEMI-GLOSS ENAMEL LEFT HAND REVERSE
st SPRAYED LACQUER 0101 [EXIT DOOR 30" |7-0' |e0NIN] A | 5C | ML | AN PG | A
TG TEMPERED GLASS
5 TRANSPARENT STAIN
™ TIMELY FRAME
WA EXTRUDED ALUM, WHITE
ANODIZED
WCF WATERBASED CLEAR FINISH
WG WIRE GLASS
QrY ‘DE\/\CE DESCRIPTION PART # ‘F\N\SH ‘MANUFACTURER
GROUP A TYPICAL STAIR EXIT DOOR
2 PAR _ [BUTT HINGE W/5.5. REMOVABLE PINS, EXTRA  |TA786 (SIZE ¢ QUANTITY PER 08710) 55 TIcKINNEY
HEAVY DUTY
DOOR TYPES T CLOSER 8501 SERIES ] NOR
T TOCKSET TEVER [-SERIES 30 SCHLAGE
] DOME/FLOOR STOP Fso1 630 McKINNEY
1 SEAL SMOKE OR SOUND DAMPENING MCKS8eBL (HEAD & JAMBS) TFIcKINNEY
[ DOCR BOTTOM CONCEALED DOOR BOTTOM E
L 4" RAIL
GROUP D:  5TOREFRONT SINGLE ENTRY DOOR WITH LOCKSET
2 PAIR BUTT HINGE W/5.5. REMOVABLE PINS, EXTRA TAA3386 5.5, McKINNEY
HEAVY DUTY
T CLOSER [CN 2030 SERIES, 2033 ALUM. LAR. OVERWEAD  |669 LcN
CONCEALED CLOSER
N s T LOCKSET FORTISE TYPE, NO ESCUTCHEON PLATE 30 SCHLAGE
SINGLE LEAF STOREFRONT
e DOOR T WEATHER STRIPPING FFR STD CONT. POLTPROPYLENE PILE
T DOOR BOTTOM CONCEALED DOCR SIWEEP B
T THRESHOLD AW x ¢'D EXTRUDED ALUM SADDLE THRESHOLD |N, SATIN |PENKO
SET ON CONC., CAUKED WITH BUTYL SEALANT NICKEL
T PANIC DEVICE CRL JACKSON 2085 PUSHPAD CONCEALED ALDM CRL/JACKSON
VERTICAL ROD PANIC EXIT DEVICE
T PULL CRL 84'L LADDER STYLE PULL, 7-0'L X I-I/4" |55 CRL
DIA , 5@. ENDS, LLPOB4BS

1.

THIS HARDWARE SCHEDULE 1S PROVIDED FOR GUIDANCE ONLY. CONTRACTOR IS TO SUBMIT COMPLETE HARDWARE SCHEDULE
FOR ARCHITECT'S REVIEW

ALL EXIT DOORS SHALL BE OPERABLE FROM THE INSIDE WITHOUT THE USE OF KETS OR ANY SPECIAL KNOWLEDGE OR
EFFORT. AS A MINIMUM, ALL EXIT DOORS AND FRAMES SHALL BE 20-MINUTE RATED AND EQUIPPED WITH CLOSERS UNLESS
OTHERWISE NOTED. ALL CLOSERS SHALL CONFORM TO ADA AND STATE TITLE 24 REQUIREMENTS.

THE MAXIMUM EFFORT TO OPERATE DOORS SHALL NOT EXCEED FIVE POUNDS (5 LBS.) FOR INTERIOR AND EXTERIOR DOORS
AND FIFTEEN POUNDS (15 LBS.) FOR FIRE RATED DOORS.

NOT USED.

ALL DOCRS, INCLUDING FIRE RATED DOORS, SHALL BE INSTALLED WITH MINIMUM CLEARANCE ABOVE THRESHOLD OR ABOVE
FINISH FLOOR (1/4" MAXIMUM).

ALL DOOR AND THEIR FRAMES OPENING INTO A ONE-HOUR CORRIDOR SHALL BE S-LABELED 20-MINUTE ASSEMBLIES WITH
TIGHT FITTING SMOKE AND DRAFT CONTROL ASSEMBLIES WITH SELF OR AUTOMATIC CLOSERS.

INSTALL DOORS WITH ALL HARDWARE FITTINGS, ACCESSORIES AND PARTITION REINFORCEMENT AS REQUIRED FOR THE
SPECIFIC INSTALLATION. PROVIDE ANY SPECIAL ITEMS REQUIRED FOR CODE COMPLIANCE OR OPERATION AT SPECIAL DOOR
LOCATIONS.

ALL HARDWARE LOCKSETS AND LATCH SETS SHALL BE LEVER STYLE TO COMPLY WITH TITLE 24.

ALL DOORS MARKED (E) ARE EXISTING DOORS.

. ALL DOOR CLOSERS SHALL BE MOUNTED INSIDE ROOM WITH PARALLEL ARM SO IT IS NOT VISIBLE FROM OUTSIDE.

HARDWARE FINISHES SHALL BE BUILDING STANDARD EXCEPT COORDINATOR; SPRAY TO MATCH DOOR FRAME.
LOCKSET KETYWAY SHALL BE SCHLAGE 'C" SERIES.

ALL LOCKSETS TO BE KEYED SEPARATELY TO ONE TENANT MASTER. LOCK PINNING TO BE COMPLETED BY IN-HOUSE
ENGINEERING STAFF.

. WIPE DOWN ALL DOORS # FRAMES THROUGHOUT.

SHEET NOTES

(D) (N)CEMENT PLASTER FINISH ¢ COLOR TO
MATCH FACADE FINISH & COLOR RETLRN TO
(N) GLATING.

(2D (N) ENTRY CANOPY W/ PTD. ALUM. FASCIA,
COLOR TO MATCH STOREFRONT. SEE DETS. |
€2, SHT. AB.| FOR ADD'L. INFO,

@(N) ROOF DRAIN AND OVER FLOW DRAIN TO
PIPE DOWN SPOUT AND CONNECT TO STORM
DRAINAGE.

@(N) SINGLE-PLY CANOPY ROOFING 2% MIN
SLOPE TO DRAIN.

: 5.5. CABLE. S.5.D.

ALUMINUM COUNTER
FLASHING

PROVIDE SADDLE
FLASHING AT
CANOPY/CURB/WALL
INTERSECTION, TYP

2" MAX AT
HIGH POINT

SINGLE PLY TPO

ROOFINGMEMBRANE

FLASHING

SET CONNECTER OVER

WATER CUT-OFF

MASTIC
cUsToM
ALUMINUMT
COPING

SEALANT ¢

TYP.

-

—— WOOD

BLOCKING

a1/2"

\
| T2 arp.

SHEATHING

0.
3 5/8"

bz ﬂh/;l

SEALANT ¢ BACK ROD,
TYP,

WALL CONSTRUCTION

1-172" ALUMINUM PANEL INT.
FINISH OVER 1/2" GYP. BD.
SHEATHING

3-5/8" MTL. STUD AT 16" 0.C;;

172" GYP. BD. SHEATHING

m SEALANT &

BACK ROD,
TYP.

6" MTL. STUD
FRAMING

ALUMINUM PANEL
W/ MANUFACTURER
PAINTED FINISH,
TYP.

BACK ROD,

—— T.5. FRAMING
55D,

5!

CANOPY SECTION 2
1/2'-1'-0"

m — —

Tm
B
+7-9 /8"

5ot
w

{ 12-7"

CANOPY SECTION
PRI

CANOPY PLAN
2o 1

SYMBOL LEGEND
ESSR SYMBOL: SEE SHEET AX.X

DOOR AND HARDWARE
SPECIFICATIONS.

KEYED SHEET NOTE

WALL TYPE

)>E ELEVATION TAGS

0
©
A
Y
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Moy 28233 - 502

Potted by- Grephix

PARTITION ASSEMBLY 1-HR
OR 2-HR AS NOTED
FIRE/SMOKE BARRIER
(TYP.)

FIRESTOP SEALANT §' MIN
DEPTH FOR A I-HR AND I}’
MIN DEPTH FOR A 2-HR
FIRE RATED PARTITION

ACCESS PANEL OF
ADEQUATE SIZE AND
LOCATION FOR
TAINTENANCE OR
INSPECTION OF DAMPER

ACOUSTICAL PARTITION
CONTINUOUS SOUND

OUTLET PRESS TIGHT Tt
SEAL ALL AROUND BOX

BOX IN ACOUSTICAL PARTITION

ATTENUATION INSULATION
SEAL w/ACOUSTICAL SEALANT

MOLDABLE ACOUSTICAL PUTTY
PADS WRAPPED AROUND

0

(A)

XTERIOR GLASS

12"MIN COPE FLANGES OF ONE TOP
LAP TRACK AND LAP WITH
ANOTHER

x]
%2—% SMS AT END OF
LAP

TOP TRACK SPLICE JOINT

EACH

n

| EXISTING METAL DECK
W/CONCRETE FLOOR ABOVE

ATTACH DEEP LEG SLOTTED
TOP TRACK TO STRUCTURE
WITH LOW VELOCITY POWDER
ACTUATED FASTENER, 0.145
DIA @ 24 0.C., I'
PENETRATION

ELEVATION @

TYPICAL STUD SIZES SHOWN IN THIS SCHEDULE; SEE PARTITION HT. LIMIT
PARTITION SCHEDULE ?ABLE 2/- BELOW FOR OTHER STUD SIZES ¢ FOR ADDT'L NOTES)

BASE LAYER §' TYPE X' GYPSUM BOARD
APPLIED PARALLEL TO EACH SIDE

3-5/8" x 20GA. SHEETETAL STURSE 24'0.C. /
I" TYPE 'S' DRY] JENS, 4'0.C.

ONE LAYER §' TYPE 'X' GYPSUM BOARD
APPLIED PARALLEL TO EACH SIDE;
2-1/2" SHEET METAL STURR @ 24'0.C;
1" TYPE 'Ss' NO. 6 DRYA\L JCRE)

FACE LAYER, § 'SUM BOARD 8'0.C. @ VERTICAS [T 2. TOP/ BOTTOM
APPLI Al EACH SIDE WITH RUNNERS IEl
CAVIT, 1D

g ! DRrRALL SCREWS @ 12'0.C.
ASS FIBER BATT INSULATION )
/- OR 23/- GA-WPI522-GENERIC
15/~ (SIM.)
JOINTS STAGGERED 24' EACH LATER AND S|

: GA-WPI070-GENERIC
3

A 5 STAGGERED 24" ON OPPOSITE SIDES.

Stevenson Street
Entry

o ONE OR TWO-HOUR RATED —L SCRAPE FIREPROOFING FOR PEC - S ioH L e GRID HIGH
UL LISTED FIRE OR PARTITION EXTERIOR HORIZONTAL % [ COPE FLANGES OF ONE TOP DIRECT E%ALT TO METAL TWO-HOUR / NON- BEARING NON-COMBUSTIBLE / NON-BEARING
FIRE-SMOKE DAMPER WIRING SHALL BE IN CONDUIT MULLION (WHERE EXISTS) TRACK AND LAP WEB OF DECK CONTAC
(E) FIREPROOFING, V.I.F. ONE LATER §' TYPE 'X' GYPSUM BOARD ONE LATER §' TYPE 'X' GTPSUM BOARD
PERPENDICULAR TRACK, ,
AIR DUCT (TYP.) MOLDABLE INTUMESCENT FIRE EXISTING MULLION (TYP.) (T7P) REINSTATE FIRE PROOFING APPLIED PARALLEL TO EACH SIDE; APPLIED PARALLEL TO EACH SIDE; 731 Market Strest
SIMACNA COMPLIANT JOINT |NOTE: RATED PUTTY PAD; COVER CONTINUOUS FULL WIDTH 3-5/8" x 20GA, SHEET METAL STUDS @ 24'0.C.; 3-5/8" SHEET METAL STUDS @ 24'0.C; arket otree
DETAIL FIRE-RATED ALL 5 BACK SIDES OF BOX; EXISTING ALUMINUM SILL ——— 2-#10 SMS (TYP) " TYPE 'S' NO. 8 DRYWALL SCREWS I" TYPE 'S' NO. 8 DRYWALL SCREWS San Francisco, CA 94108
i |. DAMPER SHALL CARRY CA STATE FIRE PXTTYH A COMPRESS ONTO BOX EXTENSION CAP (TYP.) B 1BGA TOP TRACK 8'0.C. @ VERTICAL JOINTS, 12'0.C. TOP/ BOTTOM 8'0.C. @ VERTICAL JOINTS, 12'0.C. TOP/ BOTTOM
i PARSHAL LISTING No. PAD SHALL CONDUIT; LAP PAD EDGES TOP TRACK T INTERSECTION JOINT ATTACH WALL STUD TO RUNNERS ¢ FIELD STUDS; RUNNERS ¢ FIELD STUDS;
% 2.DAMPER SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED, TESTED AND ASP‘%VED ONTO B:TCK OF /(:Y:NTBDA DEEP LEG TOP TRACK WITH CAVITY: GLASS FIBER BATT INSULATION CAVITT:  GLASS FIBER BATT INSULATION
H ??Zﬁéké’é;%&“f&’i’;”“ WITH UL AND UL z‘;EEN*‘EG E\cpcsfmgraovgpu EXISTING SILL (TYP.) \S—EaE METAL SCREW EACH HEAD: \a/f(ova 2)3/7 GA-WPIOTO-GENERIC ;E&szga//— GA-WPIOTO-GENERIC
H 3.ELECTRIC OPERATOR SHALL CARRY GA STATE  [LISTED ! - x 4 SILL: 15/~ (SIM < 20/
e BOX IN RATED PARTITION ( B BOTTOM TRACK x| TNCOPE LGS oF O ToP secTioNA-A ( B JONTS STAGGERED 24" ON OPPOSITE SIDES, JONTS STAGGERED 21° O OFFOSITE SIDES
FIRE/SMOKE DAMPER DETAIL 3-| DEVICE BOX IN ACOUSTICAL AND 2 6 PARTITION AT EXTERIOR GLASS 2 1 T PERPENDICULAR TRACK, TOP TRACK DETAIL FOR NON-RATED 11 TYPE D' - SLAB HIGH TYPE 'B' - SLAB HEIGHT
PART-0251 N.T.S PART-0004 FIRE-RATED PARTITION 1-12'-1'-0" 1G-010! N.T.S. (TYP) HD-0103 AND FIRE-RATED PARTITION  3'-1'-0" ONE-HOUR/ NON-BEARING NON-COMBUSTIBLE / NON-BEARING
A ‘ = ] | OR 2 HOUR FIRE-RATED VERTICAL MULLION, 2-810 SMS (TYP) ONE LAYER §' TYPE 'X' GYPSUM BOARD Z&EUL?;EF?AEAEJETET? EGATg’jlgDEOARD
PARTITION ASSEMBLY APPLIED PARALLEL TO EACH SIDE; ; .
k GLAZING STSTEN C "\ METAL STUD BRACING 2-1/2" x 20GA. SHEET MER. STUDS 8 2-1/2" SHEET METAL STUPR @ 240 breretonArchitects
FIRE RATED SEALANT ALL @ WALL/ MULLION (TYP., TOP TRACK CORNER JOINT . - 1 TYPE 'S NO. B R I' TYPE 'S' No. & DRYOAL JCRE
§ AROUND OPENING UON.) METAL STUD, PER 1CBO STUDS FULL HEIG 8'0.C. @ VERT % C. Top/ BOTTOM 8'0.C. @ VERTICA YJuo. TOP/ BOTTOM 909 Montgomery St. Suite 260
T ELECTRICAL OR L DO NOT ATTACH PARTITION — PFC-5557 RUNNERS &(FIEl per RUNNERS $¢FIE] San Francisco, CA 94133
ki T T METAL DUCT 24'%26' MAX,, . COMMUNIGATION JUNCTION TO EXTERIOR MULLION, USE > cAVIT D cAvIT ASSIBER BATT INSULATION - tol: 415-546-1212
24 GAGE THICKNESS. BOX WITH EXTENDER ADHESIVE TAPE ONLY 206A BACKING PLATE OR SARX 7 GA-WPIOTO-GENERIC fax: 415:546:3932
N | | PAINT EXPOSED END VISIBLE gL NOTCH TRACK FOR BACKING RNNFORCEME e
== OPENING FRAMED OUT WITH z MOLDABLE INTUMESCENT THRU WINDOW TO BLACK, [ i CONTINUOUS TS STAGGERED 24' ON OPPOSITE SIDES
LIGHTGAGE STUDS. Z2 FIRE-RATED PUTTY PAD PRIOR TO INSTALLATION
b=l 3 COVER ALL 5 BACK SIDES = TYPE 'P' - PARTIAL HEIGHT PARTITION TYPE B-1' - 6" ABOVE SUSPENDED CEILING
E X :
FASTEN STEEL ANGLE DOES = & OF BOX COMPRESS ONTO EXTRUDED ALUM\NUM’ JIE (STAGGER JONT AND) FIRE NON-COMBUSTIBLE / NON-BEARING NON-COMBUSTIBLE / NON-BEARING
NOT HAVE TO BE FASTENED i BOX, CONDUIT AND LAP TAPEABLE CAP TRACK CONNECTION HEADER A (D TAPE ONE LAYER B' TYPE 'X' GTPSUM BOARD APPLIE
TO THE WALL ASSEMBLY. EDGES ONTO BACK OF GYP PARALLEL TO ONE SIDE, TWO LATERS oN Stamp
B REINFORCING TAPE FLOAT OTHER SIDE;
N g OUT SMOOTH #8 SMS WA SIDE 2-1/2" SHEET METAL @ 2407
FIRESTOP SEALANT & Mi I'" TYPE 'S' NO, 8 T 5
L PROVIDE EXTRA STUD TO
E DEPTH FOR A I-HR AND 13! § JSOLATE BACK T0 BACK PARTITION AS SCHEDULED LT, TRk 2 CONTINUE TYPE X' GYPSUM B'0.C. @ VERTINL ~12'0.C. TP/ BOTTOM
MIN DEPTH FOR A 2-HR BOXES FROM BEING IN THE COMPRESSED CLOSED CELL i g BOARD UP TO STRUCTURE RUNN %EL Bsi
. . FIRE RATED PARTITION. NOTE: SAME CAVITY NEOPRENE GASKET, CONT. | ABOVE A d FIBER BATT INSULATION
BARTITION ASSEMELY 1-HR OPENINGS FOR ELECTRICAL OUTLET BOXES SHALL BE NO NOTE MANTAN N . ALY AT A AoITION 5) 7 GA-WPIOTO-GENERIC
- MORE THAN 16 5Q.IN AND THE AGGREGATE AREA OF ALL IOTE: MAINTAIN NEOPRENE VERICALLY LL CONDITIONS " "
R 2-HR AS NOTED BOXES SMALL NOT EXCEED 100 SQIN FOR ANY 100 SA.FT. | WHERE PARTITION MEETS ALUMINUM WINDOW SYSTEM JOINT N ruLL o DETAL REQURED B2 © STAGGERED 24 Ol OPPOSITE SIDES
ALL COMMUNICATION OUTLETS SHALL BE PROVIDE WITH COMPOUND ALL GYPSUM BOARD TO GYPSUM BOARD BASE @ SPANS 0" TO 4' F BOARD CAN NOT BE PROVIDED TYPE B-2' - SLAB HEIGHT
SECTION A-A ELECTRICAL BOXES AND CONDUIT CONDITIONS @ - NON-COMBUSTIBLE / NON-BEARING
METAL DUCT THROUGH 1-HR OR 2-HR DEVICE BOX IN FIRE RATED PART. PARTITION AT EXTERIOR MULLION HEADER, SILL, & BASE CONNECTIONS JOINT w/OUT STUD SUPPORT IN FIRE
ParT-0250 GYPSUM WALL ASSSEMBLY 3”:\‘70“‘32 PART-0005 PLAN SECTION 1-1/2"=1'-0" 27 GLZG-0101 6'=1'-0" 22 TRek-oioz__TO JAMB STUDS NO SCALE 1 7 PaRT-IooolRATED PARTITION 3'=1'-0" 1 2 PARTITION HEIGHT LIMIT TABLE - INTERIOR NON_LOAD BEARING
A HILTI CP 606 FLEXIBLE HILTI CP 777 SPEED PLUGS g ] EXISTING METAL DECK STUD DEFLECTION | MAXIMUM | |, TABLE IS BASED ON 5 PSF LATERAL PRESSURE. Consultart
EXISTING METAL DECK WITH FIRESTOP SEALANT WLT! CP 767 SPEED STRIPS a . 7 -9 / W/CONCRETE FLOOR ABOVE. | WIDTH | GAUGE REF.NO. |SPACING UMt HEIGHT | 2. DEFLECTION LIMIT 1/120 FOR GTPSUI BOARD FINISH.
SPRAY FIREPROCFING L st A ) = (E) FIREPROOFING, V.I.F. i3 25 | 1625125 | 24' 0. /120 a-q' DELECTION LT Vot ToR Ch T o FusH
:Y; ZAUL[L’ ;‘;;;u g‘csé\gE il RTEAPLR%F\P:ET;SR op 2 250505 |04 0C. V120 | W-I0' s sren stup mousTRY DESGMATOR: (DUAYRLE 250505) o)
i _o" 350 = MEMBER WEB DEPTH IN I00THS OF AN INCH, 250=25 INCHES (88.9mm,
/491 )SIM. I SUD FRATING :H\LT\ CP 672 SPEED SPRAY, DECK CONTACT; REINSTATE —m i: f\zgi ijw Zi :;EZ ::uz” 5 v FLAGE MO W OTHE GF AN INCH, 175125 INGHES (32r0m)
COPE GYPSUM BOARD TO OUTER COAT ! J FIRE RATING WITH RETRO - | g~ — | 20 GAUGE = MEIBER BASE METAL THICKNESS IN MILLS, 3300312 INCHES
EXISTING STRUCTURE AND b WAL ™ GUARD REPLACEMENT FIRE 33 20 | 3625125 | 24" 0C. | /120 17'-10! 25 GAUGE = MEMBER BASE METAL THICKNESS IN MILLS, 18-0.0455 INCHES
FIREPROOFING AS SHOWN IN e L o HILTI CP 777 SPEED PLUGS PROOFING #923-02-04 AS 7 20 | 400525 | 28 0C. | Va0 | W

D SECTION A-A

@ GYPSUM WALL ASSEMBLY: UL CLASSIFIED U300 OR U400
SERIES:

| 632 sTUDS: STEEL STUDS TO BE 24' MIN

©33) PENETRATING:
A) 20'MAX SPIRAL SHEET METAL DUCT 24GA MN.
B) I2'MAX DIA SHEET METAL DUCT 28GA MIN. (I1-HR

RATED)

(3.2 FIRESTOP SEALANT:
A) 3 DEPTH, FOR A I-HR FIRE-RATED
B) 1}' DEPTH, FOR A 2-HR FIRE-RATED
FIRESTOP SEALANT: 'MIN DEAD HIGH PERFORMANCE
INTUMESCENT FIRESTOP SEALANT

NOTE: 214'0DIA MAX OPENING AND 13'™MAX SPACE

REFERENCE DETAIL

SLOTTED TOP TRACK
(TYP.)

REQUIRED.

FRAME PARTITION TIGHT
TO STRUCTURE AS SHOWN
CANTILEVER FRAMING AS

[ DECH

NOTE:
I. PARTITION SHOWN AS 1-HR F.R.; JT DETAIL AT 2-HR FR

SECTION A-A

ASSEMBLY SIMILAR

2. T.O PART DTL'G SIM AT UNDERSIDE OF SPRAY-ON F.P., WHERE
OCCURS MIN 5/16" TO MAX | 3/4' THK MONOKOTE F.P AT (N)

'CASTLE cUT"

ML sTuD

SCHEDULED

MIN 6/8" DEPTH HILTI CP 606
FLEXIBLE FIRESTOP SEALANT

EXTEND GYP BD AT FLUTE,

DEFLECTION TRACK

GYP WALL ASSEMBLY AS

FRICTION FITTED TO
COMPLETELY FILL FLUTE,

APPLY MIN 178" THICK (WE

BOTH SIDES

INTO JT.
DEFLECTION TRACK
MTL STUp

SECTION A-A gEEEgStELDASSEMBLY AS

NOTE:

1. PARTITION SHOWN AS I-HR F.R.; JT DETAIL AT 2-HR FR
ASSEMBLY SIMILAR

2 T.O PART DTL'G SIM AT UNDERSIDE OF SPRAY-ON F.P., WHERE
OCCURS MIN 5/16" TO MAX 1 3/4" THK MONOKOTE F.P AT (N)

WITH BOTH SIDES OF WALL
HILTI CP 672 SPEED SPRAY TO

HILTI CP 767 SPEED STRIPS
COMPRESSED 33% AND INSERT

FLUSH

T)

REQUIRE OR EQUAL.

LOW VELOCITY POWDER
ACTUATED FASTENER, TWO
PER CLIP ANGLE

3-#8 EA END OF BRACE

24" x 20GA MTL STUD
BRACING AT 96" 0.C MAX,,
STAGGER DIRECTION.

"\ CEILING WHERE OCCURS
REFERENCE R.CP FOR
CEILING SPECIFICATIONS.
PARTITION, SEE SCHEDULE.

APPLICATIONS APPLICATIONS
SPIRAL DUCT THROUGH 1-HR OR 2-HR 33 RATED PARTITION @ EXISTING BEAM 28 T.O WALLJT AT 1 OR 2 HR F.R PART - ALT 2 23 T.OWALLJTAT 1 OR2 HRF.RPART - ALT 1 18 HEAD DETAIL FOR 6" ABOVE CEILING 13
parT-cz75 GYPSUM WALL ASSEMBLY 3/4"=1'-0" PART-0006 N.T.5. A%k part-hd-perp- jt UL NO HW-D-0324  3"=1'-0" A9-part-hd-perp-plug UL NO HW-D-0087 /HW-D-0154  3"=['-0" parT-0002  PARTITION 3'=1'-0"

2 A

(E) ADJACENT CORE,
WHERE OCCURS, TYF

i

SCRAPE FIREPROOFING

DECK CONTACT.

DIRECT METAL TO METAL

FOR

EXISTING METAL DECK
w/CONCRETE FLOOR ABOVE.

(E) FIREPROOFING, V.I.F.

1. INFORMATION CONTAINED HERE-IN IS BASED UPON STRUCTURAL VALUES OBTAINED FROM CBC, STEEL STUD MANUFACTURER'S
ASSOCIATION "PRODUCT TECHNICAL INFORMATION" CATALOGUE THE GYPSUM ASSOCIATION'S "FIRE RESISTANCE DESIGN MANUAL,
GA-600" TABLES V1 ¢ VIl AND INDIVIDUAL PRODUCT MANUFACTURERS, CALLED OUT BY NAME, IN THESE DRAWINGS. THE MOST
LIMITING STRUCTURAL DESIGN CRITERIA IS SHOWN. ALL LIGHT GAUGE FRAMING SHALL CONFORM WITH REPORT, METAL STUD
MANUFACTURERS ASSCCIATION (MSMA), GYPSUM ASSOCIATION (G.A.), AND INDIVIDUAL PRODUCT MFGRS. SPECIFICATIONS &
RECOMMENDATIONS,

2. EQUIVALENT PRODUCTS OF MANUFACTURERS MAY BE SUBMITTED TO THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER FOR SUBSTITUTION APPROVAL.
SUBMITTALS MUST BE ACCOMPANIED WITH THE INDIVIDUAL PRODUCT ICC EVALUATION REPORT, APPROPRIATE DOCUMENTATION
AND STRUCTURAL CALCULATIONS TO DEMONSTRATE COMPLIANCE WITH SEISMIC ZONE 4 DESIGN CRITERIA.

3. PARTITIONS TYPES ARE SHOWN ON THE CONSTRUCTION PLAN A2.l. STUD WIDTH AND GAUGE DEPEND UPON THE DEFLECTION AND
HEIGHT LIMITATIONS SHOWN IN THE TABLE ABOVE  LIMITING HEIGHTS TMAY BE OBTAINED BY USING DEEPER STUDS OR BY USING
HEAVIER GAUGE STUDS. WHEREVER POSSIBLE, USE 23" WIDE SHEET METAL STUDS, U.ON

4. AT RATED AND PLUMBING PARTITIONS, USE 3-5/8' STUDS, MIN.

5. ALL GRID HIGH AND SLAB HIGH PARTITIONS, SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED AS REQUIRED FOR 1-HOUR FIRE RATING.

6. ALL PARTITIONS SHALL HAVE GYPSUM BOARD ON BOTH SIDES, U.ON

7. TOP TRACKS SHALL BE DEEP LEG TRACKS, I-1/2" MINIMUM FLANGES, SAME GAUGE AND WIDTH AS STUDS, U.ON.

8. BOTTOM TRACKS SHALL BE SAME GAUGE AND DEPTH AS THE STUDS.

Draving

| 1/4'<1-0"

} } } } ’ } /T\w } } 6.0 o 1A o | (E) FIREPROCFING, V.F. SCRAPE FIREPROOFING FOR
{1 . S REINSTATE FIRE RESISTIVE DIRECT METAL TO METAL | @ UP-SIZED STUDS MAY BE SUBSTITUTED FOR LOWER VALUE STUDS, U.ON.
} } J } } \} } } " - MATERIAL TO THICKNESS DECK CONTACT; REINSTATE
2'-0" MIN. b a EXTRUDED ALUMINU AND DENSITY TO MATCH FIRE RATING WITH RETRO -
} , CONTAC } } } g TAPABLE TOP TRAZK; TAPE EXISTING MATERIALS GUARD REPLACEMENT FIRE APPROVED MATERIALS AND MANUFACTURERS 4
HE : OF‘RECO%D | L % g1, 8% Ekgﬁﬂm@wsu T0 JATCH #6 METAL SCREW EACH SIDE EESS\FR‘ES zgzggﬁfzx AS [ csivo. mem ICCER# | DATE | CSINO. ICCER# | DATE
SECTION A-A 11 I TF1 (K Zu | 203 ¥SEE 4/- FOR : STUDS - STEEL ER-4243P | 09-01-01 |INSULATION - FIRE RESISTIVE ESR-1061 | 05-01-I1
34D NALL ASS?E? LY 1 1 [ o S5 | 38ga% 212" x 2.2 e 316 LOW VELOCITY POADER APPROVED 12GA CLIP ANGLE STEEL STUD MANUFACTURERS ASSOCIATION OWENS CORNING - INSULATION FR
A) STUDS: FRAME ALL SIDES SEE PLAN FOR TTPE, PER ICC |, —K| | I DA~ SEGu STEEL ANGLE ATIFFENERS ACTUATED FASTENER € 24 MATERIALS LOW VELOCITY POWDER CEMCO, DIETRICH AND 12 OTHER ASSEMBLIES
ER-5050 AND ER-1632. ( RN o LV |l B S 2 0.C ¢ WITHIN 9" OF ENDS ACTUATED FASTENER, TWO | MANUFACTURERS CONSULT ES REPORT FOR
B) lgA\‘};SOARD, GYPSUM: MAXIMUM DIAMETER OF OPENING \}// } } } } }/ } } /. % m:;j | contnuougfheLo MIN 2 PINS TRACK. PER CLIP ANGLE AL MFGRS. FIRE SEALANT ¢ SAFING INSLLATION
- o
(342 THROUGH - PENETRATE )R | . f | ,él% o 3-#8 EA END OF BRACE. TOP TRACK DEEP-LEG SLOTTED STEEL ESR-I042 | 02-0I-1I SPECIFIED TECHNOLOGIES, INC.- SPECSEAL | ER-497¢ | 11-01-99
THE ANNULAR SPACE SHALL BE 0' MIN TO I1}' MAX. [ f 7 A 3/6* STHEL PLATE 20GA MIN TOP TRACK. 2} x 20GA METAL STUD SLP-TRK BY SLIPTRACK STSTEMS FIRE STOP '
A) STEEL PIPE OR CONDUIT: 4'¢ DIA MAX. - L 1 o L/ ]l L/ ° FASTEN/TO FLOOR SLAB W/ BRACING AT 96" 0.C MAX,,
B) COPPER TUBING OR COPPER PIPE: 3'0 DIA MAX. { 3/8' EPANSION BOLTS  —~SUSPENDED ACOUSTICAL STAGGER DIRECTION. FASTENERS - LOW/VELOCITY POWDER ESR-1530 |09-0I-12 | PASSIVE FIRE PROTECTION PARTNERS- ESR-29¢ | 12-01-09
C) STEEL PIPE: 8'¢ DIA TMAX. p v/ AN CEILING SYSTEM. CEILIN H OCCURS ACTUATED # PNEUMATICALLY DRIVEN THROUGH-PENETRATION FIRESTOP SYSTEMS
PROVIDE 20 GA BENT ¥ EILING  WHERE R BLUE POINT POWDER-ACTUATED FASTENERS AND FIRERESISTIVE JOINT STSTEMS
L343 FILL, VOID OR CAVITY MATERIAL - SEALANT: PLATE, OR CUT FROM P. > L NoTh: BATT INSULATION END REFERENCE R.C.P FOR (0.45" DIAMETER) I
EEQRO‘?O‘%\LZ%&T?@‘%E%ESEALEEEAHTOENR‘%q \sz%qA-DON MATCHING METAL DECK ) Core, & [ ﬁ7//¥ 4 BRACE AT 6-0' 0.C AND AT ABOVE SUSPENDED CEILING CEILING SPECIFICATIONS. ;«Rﬁogmg -MONOKUTE -INSULATION, FIRE  ESR-11B6 | 07-01-12
714, AND 712.3.1.2 o SECTION ot TMIOWNTED (7 foiA 1iax TP, ot QQeflcn supPoRTED £1D SYSTEM (WHERE PARTITION TYPE ANCHORS - DRILLED
/ 3. UNDER INFILL ((/ ISOMETRIC SCHEDULED) SEE SCHEDULE, SIMPSON STRONG TIE STRONG BOLT WEDGE |ESR-1771 | 09-0I-1l OWENS CORNING - THERMAPINK ESR-2801 | 03-01-12
NOTE: FIRESTOP PER ASTM E-8l4 OR LL 1474 PLAN \/\EW@ #SEE 4/~ FOR APPROVED MATERIALS ANCHOR
SLEEVE PENETRATION OF RTD./ > D REINFORCEMENT NON-RATED HEAD HEAD DETAIL FOR GRID HEIGHT PONERS WEDGE BOLT AND SCREW ANCHOR |ESR-2526 |07-01-12
w34 C | 19 ol 14
PART-001 ACOUSTICAL PARTITION_3'-1'-0 L TYPICAL FLOOR CONSTRTRTAL 15 2-1/2" CONCRETE FILL E02=1m0 \ = -0 =10 PART-io005 TITION 3'-1-0
@Y ) OVER 2" METAL DECH FY ALL DIMENSIONS PARTITION TYPICAL, SEE
PENETRATION SIZES, ISTING CONDITIONS PRIOR TO EXTRUDED ALUMINUM *OBE 4/- FOR APPROVED MATERIALS PLAN FOR TYPE, SEE
CONSTRUCTION K TAPEABLE TOP TRACK PARTITION SCHEDULE FOR
2. CORE INFILL DETAT LY TO ISOLATED CORES ONLY EINISH TO MATCH PARTITION AS SCHEDULED CONSTRUCTION R
WHERE CORE SPAGEG JOESN'T MEET MIN SPACING SHOWN IN i PARTITION 206A MIN BOTTOM TRACK Lty et g B
DETAIL ABOVE, CONT/CT ENGINEER OF RECORD ‘ f FILL CAVITY WITH BATT LOW VELOCITY PONDER [ T
| FILL IN CORE HOLES i i B o INSULATION ACTUATED FASTENER @ 24" L
ki £ ! : COMPOUND 0.C ¢ WITHIN @' OF ENDS (IBA/20A/A92 "
g IW/NON-SHRINK o ’ . PNG,
3 5 #6 METAL SCREW EACH MIN 2 PINS TRACK ) 17D/AA1) SIM
H GROUT W/SIKADUR o : SIDE 9 NN e I A N 1) SIM.
3 32 HIGH MoD ‘ i b £ @ L = 17D/A9.1) SIM
g BONDING AGENT s B 20GA MIN BOTTOM TRACK y L A I Toraay——1 ‘F 7‘ ‘\ TH ?Z‘ L - ’
H INSTALL PER MFR'S FLAT CAP/ END b ! SECTION A-A 3 16B/20B/A9.2 [t 17D/A4.1
g G5) FLOOR ASSEMBLY: 5 SPECIFICATIONS, 3‘5"0“ FLOORING AND BASE, SEE ‘ o B ( ; \/ } } }‘ } ozl
§ TYP. SAVE A T/ BXCEPT FINISH PLAN e STEEL STUD PER STEEL N | bagk | | QIR Eufp
§ @2remaic s (E) TETAL DECK B ! STAGEER POWDER DRIVEN LOW VELOCITY POWDER | ST TeelE 9 ar | e | | et 4 e (eB/208/49.9)
2 & mroveH P NEW 206A BENT PLATE [ |1 | rAsTENERS FROM ACTUMED TASTENER @ 24" - STEEL SILL TRACK, SAME o g ! | | ‘
3 § . SIDE-TO-SIDE AT 16" 0.C O.C ¢ WITHIN 9" OF ENDS I \/" DEPTH AND GAGE AS STUD. %= I /\ I | I
z 07" x 114 REMOVE FIREPRODFING i e : TN 2 PINS TRACK ! 3 ! | | ‘
H NNDER ACTUATED AS REQUIRED AND 5 oy ;\g&s; Nﬁéao}gm AND BASE ATTACH EACH STUD Lo m‘ | A
2| G52 PACKING IATERIAL: 3'MIN THICKNESS OF 4pcf MINERAL oo er REPLACE TO MaTCH o v soe DETAL /A% FLANGE 10 TRACK WITH ; B~ G e T
£ WOOL BAAT INSULATION OF PLATE THICKNESS OF EXISTING| ]/ PR ADBITIONAL NOTES RAISE GYPSUM BOARD §' _ E
§| @D FILLAOD OR CAVITY MATERIAL - SEALANT: YN FIREPROOFING ! AND SEAL AIRTIGHT W/ |- o (SEE AT FOR APPROVED
g TENESS OF FILL MATERIAL, FLDSH WITH TOQP . | ACOUSTICAL CAULK 4 MATERIALS. NOTE: FOR DOORS OR DOOR-SIDELIGHT COMBINATIONS OVER 4'-0" WIDE, DOUBLE DOORS AND
g O e ] SECTION ! J s (A eevation ( B HEAVY DOOR, SUCH AS X-RAT DOORS, TWO JAMB STUDS ARE REQUIRED,
SLEEVE PENETRATION OF SLAB 35 FLOOR CORE INFILL (4" DIA CORE, MAX)) 30 PARTIAL HEIGHT PARTITION 25 ACOUSTICAL PARTITION SILL DETAIL 20 BOTTOM TRACK DETAIL FOR NON- 1 5 ACOUSTIC/FIRE-RATED PARTITION FRAMING @ OPENINGS 5
RT-0F| 3'=|'-0" Gme | 1-/2' = |'-0" RIMG-003 | 3'=1'-0" SILL-0101 | 3'=I'-0" PART-10004 RATED AND-FIRE RATED STUD 3'-1'-0" | FRMG-00
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